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MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM JAMES C. KENNEY
GOVERNOR CABINET SECRETARY

February 12, 2024

Management Division (6MD-CG)

United States Environment Protection Agency, Region 6
1445 Ross Ave, Suite 1200

Dallas, TX 75202-2733

Re: Signatures for Bundling

To Whom it May Concern:

Enclosed please find a new set of certification forms for bundling to be used as part of our future applications.
We are requesting these forms remain valid until June 30, 2025. If additional information is required, please
contact me at the below number.,

Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

DocuSigned by:
(Milliam (o

2E42FB3OFOFBAFC...
William Lane
Grant Section Manager
1190 St. Francis Drive, S-4101
Santa Fe, NM 87505
Office: 505-795-2391
William.Lane@env.nm.gov

SCIENCE | INNOVATION | COLLABORATION | COMPLIANCE

1190 Saint Francis Drive, PO Box 5469, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87502-5469 | (505) 827-2855 | www.env.nm.gov
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OMB Number; 4040-0007
Expiration Date: 02/28/2025

ASSURANCES - NON-CONSTRUCTION PROGRAMS

Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 15 minutes per response, including time for reviewing
instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of
information. Send comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, including suggestions for
reducing this burden, to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0348-0040), Washington, DC 20503.

PLEASE DO NOT RETURN YOUR COMPLETED FORM TO THE OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET. SEND
IT TO THE ADDRESS PROVIDED BY THE SPONSORING AGENCY.

NOTE: . Certain of these assurances may not be applicable to your project or program. If you have questions, please contact the
awarding agency. Further, certain Federal awarding agencies may require applicants to certify to additional assurances.

As the duly authorized representative of the applicant, | certify that the applicant:

1.

If such is the case, you will be notified.

Has the legal authority to apply for Federal assistance
and the institutional, managerial and financial capability
(including funds sufficient to pay the non-Federal share
of project cost) to ensure proper planning, management
and completion of the project described in this
application.

Will give the awarding agency, the Comptroller General
of the United States and, if appropriate, the State,
through any authorized representative, access to and
the right to examine all records, books, papers, or
documents related to the award; and will establish a
proper accounting system in accordance with generally
accepted accounting standards or agency directives,

Will establish safeguards to prohibit employees from
using their positions for a purpose that constitutes or
presents the appearance of personal or organizational
conflict of interest, or personal gain.

Will initiate and complete the work within the applicable
time frame after receipt of approval of the awarding
agency.

Will comply with the Intergovernmental Personnel Act of
1970 (42 U.S.C. §§4728-4763) relating to prescribed
standards for merit systems for programs funded under
one of the 19 statutes or regulations specified in
Appendix A of OPM's Standards for a Merit System of
Personnel Administration (5 C.F.R. 900, Subpart F).

Will comply with all Federal statutes relating to
nondiscrimination. These include but are not limited to:
(a) Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (P.L. 88-352)
which prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color
or national origin; (b) Title IX of the Education
Amendments of 1972, as amended (20 U.S.C.§§1681-
1683, and 1685-1686), which prohibits discrimination on
the basis of sex; (c) Section 504 of the Rehabilitation

Previous Edition Usable

Authorized for Local Reproduction

Act of 1973, as amended (29 U.S.C. §794), which
prohibits discrimination on the basis of handicaps; (d)
the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended (42 U.
S.C. §§6101-6107), which prohibits discrimination on
the basis of age; (e) the Drug Abuse Office and
Treatment Act of 1972 (P.L. 92-255), as amended,
relating to nondiscrimination on the basis of drug
abuse; (f) the Comprehensive Alcohol Abuse and
Alcoholism Prevention, Treatment and Rehabilitation
Act of 1970 (P.L.. 91-616), as amended, relating to
nondiscrimination on the basis of alcohol abuse or
alcoholism; (g) §§523 and 527 of the Public Health
Service Act of 1912 (42 U.S8.C. §§290 dd-3 and 290
ee- 3), as amended, relating to confidentiality of alcohol
and drug abuse patient records; (h) Title Vill of the Civil
Rights Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. §§3601 et seq.), as
amended, relating to nondiscrimination in the sale,
rental or financing of housing; (i) any other
nondiscrimination provisions in the specific statute(s)
under which application for Federal assistance is being
made; and, {j) the requirements of any other
nondiscrimination statute(s) which may apply to the
application.

Will comply, or has already complied, with the
requirements of Titles i and lil of the Uniform
Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition
Policies Act of 1970 (P.L. 91-646) which provide for
fair and equitable treatment of persons displaced or
whose property is acquired as a result of Federal or
federally-assisted programs. These requirements
apply to all interests in real property acquired for
project purposes regardless of Federal participation in
purchases.

. Will comply, as applicable, with provisions of the

Hatch Act (56 U.S.C. §§1501-1508 and 7324-7328)
which limit the political activities of employees whose
principal employment activities are funded in whole
or in part with Federal funds.

Standard Form 424B (Rev. 7-97)
Prescribed by OMB Circular A-102
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9. Will comply, as applicable, with the provisions of the Davis-
Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. §§276a to 276a-7), the Copeland Act
(40 U.8.C. §276¢ and 18 U.S.C. §874), and the Contract
Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (40 U.S.C. §§327-
333), regarding labor standards for federally-assisted
construction subagreements.

10. Will comply, if applicable, with flood insurance purchase
requirements of Section 102(a) of the Flood Disaster
Protection Act of 1973 (P.L. 93-234) which requires
recipients in a special flood hazard area to participate in the
program and to purchase flood insurance if the total cost of
insurable construction and acquisition is $10,000 or more.

11. Will comply with environmental standards which may be
prescribed pursuant to the following: (a) institution of
environmental quality control measures under the National
Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (P.L. 91-190) and
Executive Order (EO) 11514; (b) notification of violating
facilities pursuant to EO 11738; (c) protection of wetlands
pursuant to EO 11990; (d) evaluation of flood hazards in
floodplains in accordance with EO 11988; (e) assurance of
project consistency with the approved State management
program developed under the Coastal Zone Management
Act of 1972 (16 U.S.C. §§1451 et seq.); (f) conformity of
Federal actions to State (Clean Air) Implementation Plans
under Section 176(c) of the Clean Air Act of 1955, as
amended (42 U.S.C. §§7401 et seq.); (g) protection of
underground sources of drinking water under the Safe
Drinking Water Act of 1974, as amended (P.L. 93-523),
and, (h) protection of endangered species under the
Endangered Species Act of 1973, as amended (P.L. 93-
205).

12. Will comply with the Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of
1968 (16 U.S.C. §§1271 et seq.) related to protecting
components or potential components of the national
wild and scenic rivers system.

13. Wil assist the awarding agency in assuring compliance
with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation
Act of 1966, as amended (16 U.S.C. §470), EO 11593
(identification and protection of historic properties), and
the Archaeological and Historic Preservation Act of
1974 (16 U.S.C. §§469a-1 et seq.).

14, WIill comply with P.L. 93-348 regarding the protection of
human subjects involved in research, development, and
related activities supported by this award of assistance.

15, Will comply with the Laboratory Animal Welfare Act of
1966 (P.L. 89-544, as amended, 7 U.S.C. §§2131 et
seq.) pertaining to the care, handling, and treatment of
warm blooded animals held for research, teaching, or
other activities supported by this award of assistance.

16. Will comply with the Lead-Based Paint Poisoning
Prevention Act (42 U.S.C. §§4801 et seq.) which
prohibits the use of lead-based paint in construction or
rehabilitation of residence structures.

17. Will cause to be performed the required financial and
compliance audits in accordance with the Single Audit
Act Amendments of 1996 and OMB Circular No. A-133,
"Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit
Organizations."

18. WIill comply with all applicable requirements of all other
Federal laws, executive orders, regulations, and policies
governing this program.

19. Will comply with the requirements of Section 106(g) of
the Trafficking Victims Protection Act (TVPA) of 2000, as
amended (22 U.S.C. 7104) which prohibits grant award
recipients or a sub-recipient from (1) Engaging in severe
forms of trafficking in persons during the period of time
that the award is in effect (2) Procuring a commercial
sex act during the period of time that the award is in
effect or (3) Using forced labor in the performance of the
award or subawards under the award.

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED CERTIFYING OFFICIAL

TITLE

~DocuSigned by:

Duslle f Mot

Cabinet Secretary

APPLICANT ORGANIZATION

DATE SUBMITTED

New, Mexico Environment Department

Il 02/12/2024

Standard Form 424B (Rev. 7-97) Back
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o) United States OMB Control No. 202/ -/ / 1/
N7 PA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY Approval expires 06/30/2024
Washington, DC 20460

This collection of information is approved by OMB under the Paperwork Reduction Act, 44 U.S.C. 3501 et seq. (OMB Control No. 2030-0020).
Responses to this collection of information are required to obtain an assistance agreement (40 CFR Part 30, 40 CFR Part 31, and 40 CFR Part 33 for
awards made prior to December 26, 2014, and 2 CFR 200, 2 CFR 1500, and 40 CFR Part 33 for awards made after December 26, 2014). An agency may
not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number.
The public reporting and recordkeeping burden for this collection of information is estimated to be 0.25 hours per response. Send comments on the
Agency’s need for this information, the aceuracy of the provided burden estimates and any suggested methods for minimizing respondent burden to the
Regulatory Support Division Director, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (2821T), 1200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20460. Include
the OMB conirol number in any correspondence. Do not send the completed form to this address.

MR1AJKF3QMF3
EPA Project Control Number

CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING

CERTIFICATION FOR CONTRACTS, GRANTS,
LOANS AND COOPERATIVE AGREEMENTS

The undersigned certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

(1) No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the
undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or
employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or
an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal
contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering
into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal,
amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative
agreement.

(2) If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to
any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any
agency, a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or
cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL,
“Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying,” in accordance with its instructions.

(3) The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the
award documents for all sub-awards at all tiers (including sub-contracts, sub-grants, and
contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all sub-recipients
shall certify and disclose accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this
transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making
or entering into this transaction imposed by section 1352, title 31 U.S. Code. Any person who falils
to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than $10,000 and not
more than $100,000 for each such failure. '

James Kenney, Cabinet Secretary
Typed Name & Title of Authorized Representative

“Dulle £ Al

Signature and Date of Kutﬁormeepresentaﬁve

EPA Form 6600-06 (Rev. 06/2014) Previous editions are obsolete.
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OMB Control No, 2030-0020
Approval expires 06/30/2024

Preaward Compliance Review Report for
All Applicants and Recipients Requesting EPA Financial Assistance
Note: Read Instructions before completing form.

This collection of information is approved by OMB under the Paperwork Reduction Act, 44 U.S.C. 3501 et seq. (OMB Control No. 2030-0020). Responses to this collection of information
are required to obtain an assistance agreement (40 CFR Pait 30, 40 CFR Part 31, and 40 CFR Part 33 for awards made prior to December 26, 2014, and 2 CFR 200, 2 CFR 1500, and 40 CFR
Part 33 for awards made after December 26, 2014). An agency may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently
valid OMB control number, The public reporting and recordkeeping burden for this collection of information is estimated to be 0.5 hours per response. Send comments on the Agency’s need
for this information, the accuracy of the provided burden estimates and any suggested methods for minimizing respondent burden to the Regulatory Support Division Director, U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (2821T), 1200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20460. Include the OMB control number in any correspondence, Do not send the completed
form to this address.

I. A. Applicant/Recipient (Name, Address, City, State, Zip Code)

Name: |New Mexico Environment Department J
Address:

Harold Runnels Building 1190 St. Francis Dr., Suite N4050

City: lSanta Fe I

State: INew Mexico | Zlp Code: |87505

B. Unique Entity Identifier (UEI): |MR1AJKF3QMF3 |

C. Applicant/Recipient Point of Contact

Name: William Lane Phone: |505-795-1391 Email: |William.Lane@env.nm.gov |
Title: Grant Section Manager
Il. Isthe applicant currently receiving EPA Assistance? Yes [INo

Il Listall pending civil rights lawsuits and administrative complaints filed under federal law against the applicant/recipient that allege discrimination
based on race, color, national origin, sex, age, or disabllity. (Do not include employment complaints, unless covered by 40 C.F.R. Parts § and 7))

In 2017, NMED and EPA entered into an informal Resolution Agreement (attached) to resolveExemption 6: Pl ~~ - While the Complaint is not pending, the Informal Resolution
Agreement has not yet been closed. Additionally, there was a complaint filed against NMED in Exemption 6: PII o e s mmmne e

IV. Listall civil rights lawsuits and administrative complaints decided against the applicant/recipient within the last year that alleged
discrimination under federal law based on race, color, national origin, sex, age, or disability and enclose a copy of all decisions. Please
describe all corrective actions taken. (Do not include employment complaints, unless covered by 40 C.F.R. Parts § and 7.)

No lawsuits or complaints alleging discrimination have been decided against NMED within the last year.

V.  Listall civil rights compliance reviews of the applicant/recipient conducted under federal nondiscrimination laws by any federal agency within
the last two years and enclose a copy of the review and any decisions, orders, or agreements based on the review. Please describe any corrective
action taken. (40 C.F.R. § 7.80(c)(3))

InExempten 6: 71| @ civil rights complaint was filed against NMED by ‘Exemption 6: PlI . On December 18, 2019, EPA issued its decision, in which it held that there
was Insutticlent evidence to conclude that NMED violated Title V1. 1 ne uecemoer aeasion 1s awacnea. Auunknany, 1 2021, a complaint was filed against NMED related "Eiempﬂo'n - Pt
The acceptance letter from EPA is attached, but this matter is still pending. ’

VI. Is the applicant requesting EPA assistance for new construction? If no, proceed to VII; if yes, answer (a) and/or (b) below.
[]Yes No

a. If the grant is for new construction, will all new facilities or alterations to existing facilities be designed and constructed to be readily
accessible to and usable by persons with disabilities? If yes, proceed to VII; if no, proceed to Vi(b).

[Jes [INo

b. If the grant is for new construction and the new facilities or alterations to existing facilities will not be readily accessible to and usable
by persons with disabilities, explain how a regulatory exception (40 C.F.R. 7.70) applies.

VIIl. Does the applicant/recipient provide initial and continuing notice that it does not discriminate on the basis of E] Yes D No
race, color, national origin, sex, age, or disability in its program or activities? (40 C.F.R 5.140 and 7.95)

a. Do the methods of notice accommodate those with impaired vision or hearing? [E Yes D No

b. Is the notice posted in a prominent place on the applicant's/recipient's website, in the offices or facilities or, |E| Yes [:] No

for education programs and activities, in appropriate periodicals and other written communications?

¢. Does the notice identify a designated civil rights coordinator? E] Yes [:] No
EPA Form 4700-4
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Vil. Does the applicant/recipient maintain demographic data on the race, color, national origin, sex, age, or E Yes E] No
disability status of the population it serves? (40 C.F.R. 7.85(a))

VIIl. Does the applicant/recipient have a policy/procedure for providing meaningful access to services for persons E Yes [___] No
with limited English proficiency? (Title VI, 40 C.F.R. Part 7, Lau v Nichols 414 U.S, 563 (1974))

X. If the applicant is an education program or activity, or has 15 or more employees, has it designated an employee to coordinate its
compliance with 40 G.F.R. Parts 5 and 7? Provide the name, title, position, mailing address, e-mail address, fax number, and telephone
number of the designated coordinator.

Non-Discrimination Coordinator, New Mexico Environment Department, P.O. Box 5469, Santa Fe, NM 87502-5469, nd,coordinator@state.nm.ué

XI.  If the applicant is an education program or activity, or has 15 or more employees, has it adopted grievance procedures that assure the
prompt and fair resolution of complaints that allege a violation of 40 C.F.R. Parts § and 7? Provide a legal citation or applicant’s/
recipient’s website address for, or a copy of, the procedures.

Yes. https://www.env.nm.gov/non-employee-discrimination-complaint-page/

For the Applicant/Recipient
| certify that the statements | have made on this form and all attachments thereto are true, accurate and complete. | acknowledge that any

knowingly false or misleading statement may be punishable by fine or imprisonment or both under applicable law. | assure that | will fully comply
with all applicable civil rights statutes and EPA regulations.

A. Signature of Authorized Official B. Title of Authorized Official C. Date

DocuSigned by:

Dhall 1 M!‘l . Cabinet Secrefary, NM Environment Department 02/ 1 2/2024

For the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

| have reviewed the information provided by the applicant/recipient and hereby certify that the applicant/recipient has submitted all preaward
compliance information required by 40 C.F.R. Paris 5 and 7; that based on the information submitted, this application satisfies the preaward
provisions of 40 C.F.R. Parts 5 and 7; and that the applicant has given assurance that it will fully comply with all applicable civil rights statutes
and EPA regulations.

A. Signature of Authorized EPA Official B. Title of Authorized Official C. Date
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Instructions for EPA FORM 4700-4 (Rev. 04/2021)

General. Recipients of Federal financial assistance from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency must comply with the following statutes and
regulations.

Title VI of the Civil Rights Acts of 1964 provides that no person in the United States shall, on the grounds of race, color, or national origin, be
excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination under any program or activity receiving Federal financial
assistance. The Act goes on to explain that the statute shall not be construed to authorize action with respect to any employment practice of any
employer, employment agency, or labor organization (except where the primary objective of the Federal financial assistance is to provide
employment). Section 13 of the 1972 Amendments to the Federal Water Pollution Control Act provides that no person in the United States shall on
the ground of sex, be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination under the Federal Water Poliution
Control Act, as amended. Employment discrimination on the basis of sex is prohibited in all such programs or activities. Section 504 of the
Rehabllitation Act of 1973 provides that no otherwise qualified individual with a disability in the United States shall solely by reason of disability be
excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination under any program or activity receiving Federal financial
assistance. Employment discrimination on the basis of disability is prohibited in all such programs or activities. The Age Discrimination Act of 1975
provides that no person on the basis of age shall be excluded from participation under any program or activity receiving Federal financial assistance.
Employment discrimination is not covered. Age discrimination in employment Is prohibited by the Age Discrimination in Employment Act administered
by the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission. Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972 provides that no person in the United States on
the basis of sex shall be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination under any education

program or activity receiving Federal financial assistance. Employment discrimination on the basis of sex is prohibited in all such education programs
or activities. Note: an education program or activity is not fimited to only those conducted by a formal institution. 40 C.F.R. Part 5 implements Title IX
of the Education Amendments of 1972. 40 C.F.R. Part 7 implements Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, Section 13 of the 1972 Amendments to
the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, and Section 504 of The Rehabilitation Act of 1973.

Items “Applicant” means any entity that files an application or unsolicited proposal or otherwise requests EPA assistance. 40 C.F.R. §§ 5.105, 7.25.
“Recipient’ means any State or its political subdivision, any instrumentality of a State or its political subdivision, any public or private agency,
institution, organizations, or other entity, or any person to which Federal financial assistance is extended directly or through another recipient,
including any successor, assignee, or transferee of a recipient, but excluding the ultimate beneficiary of the assistance. 40 C.F.R. §§ 5.105, 7.25.
“Civil rights lawsuits and administrative complaints” means any lawsuit or administrative complaint alleging discrimination on the basis of race, color,
national origin, sex, age, or disability pending or decided against the applicant and/or entity which actually benefits from the grant, but excluding
employment complaints not covered by 40 C.F.R. Parts 5 and 7. For example, if a city is the named applicant but the grant will actually benefit the
Department of Sewage, civil rights lawsuits involving both the city and the Department of Sewage should be listed. “Civil rights compliance review”
means: any federal agency-initiated investigation of a particular aspect of the applicant's and/or recipient's programs or aclivities to determine
compliance with the federal non-discrimination laws. Submit this form with the original and required copies of applications, requests for extensions,
requests for increase of funds, etc. Updates of information are all that are required after the initial application submission. If any item is not relevant to
the project for which assistance is requested, write “NA” for “Not Applicable.” In the event applicant is uncertain about how to answer any questions,
EPA program officials should be contacted for clarification.
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
STy WASHINGTON, D.C. 20460

ENTERNAL CIVIEL RIGHTS COMPLIANCE OFFICE
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

December 18, 2019

Return Receipt Requested In Reply Refer to:
Certified Mail#; 70153010001 1267 2002 EPA Complaint No. 02NO-19-R6

James C. Kenney

Cabinet Secretary

New Mexico Environment Department
1190 St. Francis Dr.. Suite N4050
Santa I'e. NM 87505

Re: Preliminary Findings and Closure of EPA Administrative Complaint No. 02NO-19-R6

Dear Secretary Kenney:

This letter is to notify you that, pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 7.115(c)(1), the U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency's (EPA) External Civil Rights Compliance Office (ECRCO) is issuing
preliminary findings within the 180-day regulatory timeframe and closing, as of the date of this
letter, EPA Administrative Complaint Exemption 6: Pl , against the New Mexico Environment
Department (NMED). The complaint generally alleged that NMED violated Title VI of the Civil
Rights Act of 1964, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000d to 2000d-7 (Title VI), and EPA’s
nondiscrimination regulation found at 40 Code of Federal Regulations (C.F.R.) Part 7. With
respect to the specific issue accepted for investigation, ECRCO finds insufficient evidence to
conclude that NMED violated Title VI and EPA’s nondiscrimination regulation.

ECRCO is responsible for enforcing several federal civil rights laws that prohibit discrimination
on the basis of race, color, national origin (including limited-English proficiency), disability, sex,
and age' in programs or activities that receive federal financial assistance from EPA. On June 27,
2019, ECRCO accepted for investigation the following issue:?

"' Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 United States Code §§ 2000d to 2000d-7 (Title V1): Section 504 of the
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 794; Title [X of the Education Amendments of 1972, as
amended, 20 U.S.C. §§ 1681 ¢t seq.: Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. 92-500 §
13, 86 Stat. 903 (codified as amended at 33 U.S.C. § 1251 (1972)); Age Discrimination Act of 1975, 42 U.5.C. §§
6101 e¢f seq.; 40 C.F.R. Parts Sand 7.

2 Letter from Lilian Dorka, ECRCO Director, EPA, to James C. Kenney, Secretary, NMED, Acceptance of
Administrative Complaint 02NO-19-R6 (June 27, 2019).
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Secretary Kenney

Whether NMED discriminated against the community in Eunice, New Mexico, that is
predominantly of Hispanic and Mexican descent on the basis of national origin by issuing
Groundwater Discharge Permit DP-1817 to Waste Control Specialists, LLC (*“WCS™) on
December 5, 2018 that allegedly allows groundwater to go unprotected, in violation of
Title V1 of the Civil Rights Act and EPA’s implementing regulation at 40 C.F.R. Part 7.

ECRCO specifically looked at whether NMED’s approval and issuance of DP-1817 subjected
the predominantly Hispanic and Mexican residents of Eunice to disparate treatment and whether
the permit itself disparately impacts the predominantly Hispanic and Mexican® residents of
Eunice by failing to adequately protect groundwater from contamination. Based on its
investigation, ECRCO finds insufficient evidence to support a finding of discrimination on the
basis ol national origin in violation of Title VL.

In reaching this decision, ECRCO reviewed NMED’s regulations® and New Mexico laws,’
NMED’s publicly available documents regarding its permitting process,® WCS’s permitting
documents for DP-1817, including draft permits, fact sheets, maps, and the Hearing Officer’s
Report’ from the WCS public hearings.® ECRCO investigated the source of Eunice’s drinking
water” and reviewed whether components of the final permit were in accordance with accepted
practice in terms of the location, depth, and quantity of monitoring wells based on the geology
and hydrology of the area surrounding the WCS facility.'"” ECRCO further examined whether
NMED followed its own procedures and state regulations and whether the final DP-1817 is
protective of groundwater.

ECRCO also conducted interviews of the Complainants by telephone and examined maps and
information submitted by the Complainants.'" In addition, ECRCO requested and reviewed
pertinent documents provided by NMED related to their monitoring and inspection procedures
and interviewed members of NMED staff involved in the negotiation, drafting, and approval of
DP-1817. Finally, ECRCO consulted with internal EPA experts who provided insight and

I EJISCREEN ACS Summary Report (2012-2016 estimates), Point Center 3-mile radius from Eunice city center 55%
Total Hispanic Population, 45% Non-Hispanic. NMED's Ground Water Quality Board utilized EJSCREEN to
produce demographic information for three areas, which included sections of the cities of Eunice and Hobbs located
in New Mexico and the city of Andrews, Texas. This report pulled 2011-2015 data for a 6-mile radius surrounding
the WCS facility and showed that the demographics included a total population of 3,119 people with the total
Hispanic population as 1,644 at 53% and the total non-Hispanic population as 1,474 at 46%. The Complainants used
EJSCREEN to produce demographic information and provided the report EJISCREEN ACS Summary Report (2012-
2016 estimates), Point Center 3-mile radius from Eunice city center 55% Total Hispanic Population, 45% Non-
Hispanic. ECRCO confirmed the accuracy of the aforementioned reports.

4 New Mexico Ground and Surface Water Protection Regulations, (NMAC) 20.6.2.

5 New Mexico Water Quality Act, NMSA 1978 Scctions 74-6-1 through 74-6-17.

¢ Information pertaining to NMED"s ground water quality requirements found at
hitps:/Awww.env.nm.gov/gwqb/pps/,

7 Hearing Officer’s Report, In the Matter of Waste Control Specialists, LLC Discharge Permit, DP 1817.

8 The public hearings were held on October 2" and 3", 2018.

9 hitps://www.cityoleunice.org/DocumentCenter/ View/2 19201 5-City-Water-Report-PDFE,

1 NMED does not have separate guidance documents related to permitting outside of the aforementioned statutory
and regulatory authoritics.

1" The individual Complainant telephonic interviews were conducted with Ms. Deborah Reade and Ms. Joni Arends
on October 2, 2019, and the interview with Exemption 6- PIl  Was conducted on October 4, 20 19.
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explanation of accepted scientific practices for discharge monitoring and the hydrology and
geology of the arca where the WCS facility is located.

I. Background

Approval and Issuance of DP-1817

NMED issued DP-1817 to WCS on December 5, 2018.'> DP-1817 contains terms and
conditions that are enforceable by NMED pursuant to 20.6.2.3104 NMAC and NMSA 1978 §
74-6-5 and § 74-6-10. NMED requested WCS apply for the groundwater permit and
subsequently issued DP-1817 in order to monitor the discharge of water contaminants from the
WCS facility in Andrews County, Texas into ground and surface water, with the goal of
protecting the ground and surface water in New Mexico for present and potential future water
supply uses and protecting public health."*

WCS Facility

The WCS facility is located in western Andrews County, Texas approximately six miles east of
Eunice on a property that spans the New Mexico-Texas border. A portion of the WCS facility is
located in Sections 28 and 33, Township 21 South, Range 38 East, Lea County, New Mexico."
The licensed and permitted commercial waste management portion of the facility occupies
approximately 1,338 acres in Texas and conducts the following commercial waste management
operations within the Waste Management Facility: Hazardous Waste Facility (HWF) which is a
permitted RCRA Subtitle C facility used to treat, store and dispose of hazardous waste; the Texas
Compact Waste Disposal Facility; the Federal Waste Disposal Facility (FWDF) which is
licensed to dispose of Class A, B and C and mixed low-level waste (MLLW); the Byproduct
Material Disposal Facility (BMDF) which is licensed by Texas to dispose of uranium metal
products, or byproducts, from the decommissioned Fernald nuclear arms facility; and WCS is
licensed to store and process LLRW pursuant to a license issued by Texas."® WCS is authorized
for the receipt, processing and storage of radioactive waste, and for the non-thermal treatment of
ignitable, corrosive, toxic, selective reactive, and non-hazardous wastes, liquids, sludges, solids,
lab packs in approved containers, and liquids in bulk tankers.'t

WCS and its New Mexico Outfalls

WCS is located in an arid environment with approximately 12 inches of rainfall annually and lies
upon a geologic structure called the red bed ridge, and upon geological formations which include
the Triassic Dockum Group and the Ogallala/Antlers/Gatuna (OAG) alluvium. The Dockum
Group consists of a series of fluvial and lacustrine mudstone, siltsone, sandstone, and silty
dolomite deposits. The Dockum Group is over 1,000 feet thick beneath the WCS. The upper

12 Discharge Permit, Initial Issuance, DP-1817, Waste Control Specialists, p. 1 ( Dec. 31, 2018).
B Id :

Yord a3,

“1d atl.

16 htpe/wwiw.westexas.com/facilities/treatiment-and-storage/
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part of the Dockum Group is described in boring logs as red to purple, dry, very firm to
consolidated clay or claystone with very low permeability ranging from about 10810 107" cin/s.
The shallowest laterally continuous groundwater bearing zone below WCS is a
siltsone/sandstonc lens within the Dockum Group at a depth of approximately 225 feet below
ground level (bgl)."”

WCS is authorized by Texas to discharge water from the HWF and the BMDF under two Texas
Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (TPDES) permits, 4038 and 4857.'"" The HWF and the
BMDF discharge includes: non-contaminated stormwater, stormwater associated with
construction activities, non-contact industrial stormwater, non-contact cooling water, and landfill
wastewaters and contaminated stormwater. TPDES 4038 regulates five Outfalls, including
numbers 101, 001, 002, 003, and 004, The Outfalls that are identificd as 001 and 002 are the
locations where the non-contact stormwater and other water is last monitored before it enters the
State of New Mexico. WCS has monitoring wells located in Texas and New Mexico. The
monitoring wells in New Mexico are located at Section 28 and 33, Township 21 South, Range 38
East, Lea County, New Mexico. Under DP-1817, WCS is required to monitor shallow
groundwater in monitoring well NM-1 at the interface between the Dockum claystone and the
OAG alluvial material downgradient of Outfall 002. DP-1817 also requires WCS to collect
groundwater samples and report the findings from monitoring well TP-62 which is east-northeast
of Outfall 002.

NMED’s Permit Process

Prior to the issuance of DP-1817, NMED issued public notices spanning from 2013 through
2018'" and held two public hearings on October 2™ and 3", 2018. During those hearings, three
parties submitted notices of intent to present technical testimony, including WCS, NMED and
the Citizens for Alternatives to Radioactive Dumping (CARD) and the Alliance for
Environmental Strategies.2’ The Hearing Officer took technical evidence, comment, testimony
on the draft permit and ultimately recommended that the Secretary of NMED approve the
proposed DP-1817.2!

Title VI Complaint

The Complainants, consisting of CARD. Concerned Citizens for Nuclear Safety (CCNB),
Alliance for Environmental Strategies, and individuals Exemption 6: P11~ s filed an
administrative complaint with ECRCO on June 3. 2019. The Complainants provided
supplemental information on June 6, 2019 and June 24, 2019. ECRCO has had ongoing
correspondence with the Complainants via electronic mail and also received information from
the Complainants through telephonic interviews. Complainants generally asserted that NMED’s

17 Discharge Permit, Initial Issuance, DP-1817, Waste Control Specialists, p. 3 (Dec. 31, 2018).

Bd al 2.

19 NMED relcased public notices for DP-1817 on October 2, 2015, March 3, 2017, March 31, 2017, June 9, 2017,
September 1, 2017, and November 17, 2017, August 2. 2018, and October 2, 2018.

2 Hearing Officer’s Report, In the Matter of Waste Control Specialists, 1.LC Discharge Permit, DP 1817, p. I.

M rd at 16,17,
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approval and issuance of the final version of DP-1817 amounted to disparate treatment of the
majority-Hispanic and Mexican population in Eunice and that it also had the disparate adverse
effect of leaving the population’s groundwater without adequate protection from
contamination.*

I1. Legal Standards

EPA’s investigation was conducted under the authority of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of
1964 and EPA’s nondiscrimination regulation (40 C.F.R. Part 7) and consistent with EPA’s Case
Resolution Manual.2® Federal civil rights laws and EPA’s implementing regulation prohibit
recipients from intentionally discriminating in their programs and activities based on race, color,
or national origin, disability, sex or age. This is referred to as disparate treatment.* The
regulation, at 40 C.F.R. § 7.35(a), states that “a recipient shall not on the basis of race, color, or
national origin provide a person any service, aid, or other benefit that is different, or is provided
differently from that provided to others under the program or activity.”

A claim of intentional discrimination under Title VI alleges that a recipient intentionally treated
individuals differently or otherwise knowingly caused them harm because of their race, color, or
national origin. Intentional discrimination requires a showing that a “challenged action was
motivated by an intent to discriminate.”®® Evidence of “bad faith, ill will or any evil motive on
the part of the [recipient]” is not necessary.”® Evidence in a disparate treatment case must
generally show that the recipient was not only aware of the complainant’s protected status, but
that the recipient acted, at least in part, because of the complainant’s protected status.”” EPA will
evaluate the “totality of the relevant facts” to determine whether intentional discrimination has
occurred.?® Direct proof of discriminatory motive is often unavailable. However, EPA will
consider both direct and circumstantial evidence of discriminatory intent.

EPA’s regulation also prohibits disparate impact (or discriminatory cffect) discrimination.”? The

22 Title VI Complaint filed by Citizens for Alternatives to Radioactive Dumping; Alliance for Environmental
Stralegies; Concerned Citizens for Nuclear Safety; Exemption6: Pl * =~ ° (June 3, 2019). Title VI
Supplemental Complaint received on June 24, 2019, from the Citizens for Alternatives to Radioactive Dumping;
Alliance for Environmental Strategies; Concerned Citizens for Nuclear Safety;giempfion 6: Pl "~ M
The Complainants also raised concerns regarding NMED's public participation processes, specinicany in regara (o
ensuring that NMED provided meaningful access to limited English proficient individuals. ECRCO rejected those
allegations for investigation because those concerns are being addressed through the ongoing monitoring of the
informal resolution agreement for Complaint #09R-02-R6.

2 Case Resolution Manual (Jan. 2017), at hitps:/Avww.epa.gov/sites/production/tiles/2017-
01/documents/final_epa_oge_ecrco_crm_january 11 2017.pdf.

240 C.F.R. § 7.35(a); see, also, Alexander v. Choate, 469 U.S. 287, 292-293 (1985); Guardians Ass ‘n. v. Civil Serv.
Comm'n. 463 U.S. 582, 593 (1983).

2 Elston v. Talladega Cty. Bd. of Educ., 997 F.2d 1394, 1406 (1 1th Cir. 1993).

% Williams v. City of Dothan, 745 F.2d 1406, 1414 (11th Cir. 1984).

2 Doe ex rel. Doe v, Lower Merion Sch. Dist., 665 F.3d 524, 548 (3d Cir. 2011).

8 See Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229, 242 (1976).

2 40 C.F.R. §7.35(b); see, also, Guardians, 463 U.S. at 593 (concluding that Title VI reaches unintentional,
disparate impact as well as intentional discrimination); Alexander v. Choate, 469 U.S. at 293 (confirming that, under
Guardians, agencies enforcing Title VI can address disparate impact discrimination through their regulations), Many
subsequent cases have cited Guardians in recognizing the validity of Title VI disparate impact claims. See, e.g.
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regulation, at 40 C.F.R. § 7.35(b), states in relevant part, that “[a] recipient shall not use criteria
or methods of administering its program or activity which have the effect of subjecting
individuals to discrimination because of their race, color, or national origin.”

In a disparate impact case, EPA must determine whether the recipient used a facially neutral
policy or practice that had a sufficiently adverse (harmful) and disproportionate effect based on
race, color, or national origin. This is referred to as the prima facie case. To establish an
adverse disparate impact, EPA must:

(1) identify the specific policy or practice at issue;
(2) establish adversity/harm;*

(3) establish disparity;*' and

(4) establish causation.*?

The focus here is on the consequences of the recipient’s policies or decisions, rather than the
recipient’s intent.® The neutral policy or decision at issue need not be limited to one that a
recipient formalizes in writing, but also could be one that is understood as “standard operating
procedure™ by recipient’s employees. Similarly, the neutral practice need not be affirmatively
undertfgl'(en, but in some instances could be the failure to take action, or to adopt an important
policy.”

If the evidence establishes a prima facic case of adverse disparate impact, as discussed above,
EPA must then determine whether the recipient has articulated a “substantial legitimate
justification” for the challenged policy or practice.® “Substantial legitimate justification™ in a
disparate impact case is similar to the Title VII employment concept of “business necessity,”

Villanueva v. Carere, 85 F.3d 481, 486 (10th Cir., 1996); New York Urban League v. New York, 71 F.3d 1031, 1036
(2d Cir. 1995); City of Chicago v. Lindley, 66 F.3d 819, 827-28 (7th Cir. 1995) (internal citations omitted); David K.
v. Lane, 839 F.2d 1265, 1274 (7th Cir. 1988); Georgia State Conference of Branches of NAACP v. Georgia, 775
F.2d 1403, 1417 (11th Cir. 1985) (internal citations omitted); Larry P. v. Riles, 793 F.2d 969, 981-982 (9th Cir.
1984); see also U.S. EPA’s External Civil Rights Compliance Office Toolkit, p. 8 (Jan. 18, 2017).
https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2017-01/documents/toolkit-chapter| -transmittal_letter-faqs.pdf

0 Adversity exists if a fact specific inquiry determines that the nature, size, or likelihood of the impact is sufficient
to make it an actionable harm. U.S. EPA’s External Civil Rights Compliance Office Toolkit, at I8, fn. 41.

31 In analyzing disparity, EPA analyzes whether a disproportionate share of the adversity/harm is borne by
individuals based on their race, color, national origin, age, disability or sex. A gencral measure of disparity
compares the proportion of persons in the protected class who are adversely affected by the challenged policy or
decision and the proportion of persons not in the protected class who are adversely affected, See Tsombanidis v. V.
Haven Fire Dep't, 352 F.3d 565, 576-77 (2d Cir. 2003) (internal citations omitted).

32 Soe NLY.C. Envil. Justice All. v. Gindiani, 214 F.3d 65, 69 (2d Cir. 2000) (plaintiffs must “allege a causal
connection between a facially neutral policy and a disproportionate and adverse impact on minorities™).

3 Lau v. Nichols, 414 U.S. 563, 568 (1974)

M See, e.g. . Maricopa Ciy., 915 F. Supp. 2d 1073, 1079 (1. Ariz. 2012) (disparate impact violation based on
national origin properly alleged where recipient “failed to develop and implement policies and practices to ensurc
[limited English proficient] Latino inmates have equal access to jail services” and discriminatory conduct of
detention officers was facilitated by “broad, unfettered discretion and lack of training and oversight” resulting in
denial of access to important services).

3 Georgia State Conf., 775 T.2d at 1417. See also, Patterson v. McLean Credit Union, 491 U.S. 164, 186-87 (noting
the framework for proof developed in civil rights cases), citing, Texas Dept. of Conmunity Affairs v. Burdine, 450
.S, 248, 254 (1981); McDomell Donglas Corp, v, Green, 411 U.S, 792, 802 (1973).
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which in that context requires a showing that the policy or practice in question is demonstrably
related to a significant, legitimate employment goal.*® The analysis requires balancing
recipient’s interests in implementing their policies with the substantial public interest in
preventing discrimination.®’

If a recipient shows a substantial legitimate justification for its policy or decision, EPA must also
determine whether there are any comparably effective alternative practices that would result in
less adverse impact. Thus, even if a recipient demonstrates a substantial legitimate justification,
the challenged policy or decision will nevertheless violate federal civil rights laws if the evidence
shows that less discriminatory alternatives exist.*®

IH1. The Issue Investigated

Whether NMED discriminated against the community in Eunice, New Mexico, that
is predominantly of Hispanic and Mexican descent on the basis of national origin by
issuing Groundwater Discharge Permit DP-1817 to Waste Control Specialists, LLC
(“WCS”) on December 5, 2018 that allegedly allows groundwater to go unprotected,
in violation of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act and EPA’s implementing regulation at
40 C.F.R. Part 7.

»3 and

In its investigation of the issue, ECRCO examined the “totality of the relevant facts
evidence relating to NMED's permit approval process and the final permit document.
Specifically, ECRCO analyzed whether NMED's approval and issuance of DP-1817 amounted to
disparate treatment of the community in Eunice, New Mexico, that is predominantly of Hispanic
and Mexican descent; and whether, as approved, DP-1817 disparately and adversely impacted
the community by failing to provide protection for the groundwater against contamination.’® As
a result of its investigation, ECRCO found insufficient evidence that NMED discriminated
against the predominantly Hispanic and Mexican residents located in Eunice on the basis of
national origin, under either a disparate treatment or impact standard, by approving and issuing

DP-1817.

NMED’s Approval and Issuance of DP-1817

3 Wards Cove Packing Ine. v. Antonio, 490 U.S, 642, 659-660 (1989); Griggs v. Duke Power Co., 401 U.S. 424,
432 (1971). The concept of “business necessity” does not transfer exactly to the Title V1 context because “business
necessity” does not cover the full scope of recipient practices that Title VI covers, which applies far more broadly to
many types of public and non-profit entities. See Texas Dept. of Hous. and Cmity. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities
Project, 135 S, Ct. 2507, 2522-24 (2015) (recognizing the limitations on extension of the business necessity concept
1o Fair Housing Act complaints).

37 See, Department of Justice Title VI Legal Manual, Section VII: Proving Discrimination — Disparate Impact, §C.2,
httpsi/Awww justice.gov/ert/fes/T6Manual 7#U.

% Elston v. Talladega Cty. Bd. Of Educ., 997 F.2d 1394, 1407 (11" Cir. 1993). See U.S. EPA’s External Civil
Rights Compliance Office Toolkit, p. 9-10.

39 See Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229, 242 (1976) (discussing analysis of intentional discrimination generally).
40 |_etter from Lilian Dorka, ECRCO Director, EPA, to James C. Kenney, Secretary, NMED, Acceptance of
Administrative Complaint 02NO-19-R6 (June 27, 2019).
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NMED issued DP-1817 to WCS pursuant to its authority under the New Mexico Water Quality
Act (WQA), NMSA 1978 §§ 74-6-1 through 74-6-17, and the New Mexico Water Quality
Control Commission (WQCC) Regulations, 20.6.2 NMAC, with the goal of protecting the
ground and surface water in New Mexico for present and potential future water supply uses and
protecting public health."' However, Complainants assert the permit approval process, resulted
ina “compromise permit” that did not comport with regulatory requirements.” Accordingly,
Complainants allege that DP-1817 contained terms and conditions that would not adequately
protect groundwater — for example, by failing to require adequate monitoring, imposing
insufficient contingency plan requirements and having weak corrective action provisions, among
other things.”

To support this claim, Complainants allege that the final approved version of DP-1817 contains
conditions less protective of groundwater than the prior version. Specifically, Complainants
stated that under the final version, WCS would not be required to dig a secondary monitoring
well if NM-1 is dry. Complainants argued that NM-1 would inevitably be dry and contaminants
would not be detected due to the inability of NMED to gather a sample from a dry well.
Complainants also expressed concern that the final permit does not require precautions as it
relates to a theoretical 100-year maximum discharge from Outfalls 001 and 002 of 170,500,00
gallons per day. Complainants further cited other examples (Bonito Valley Brewing Co. (DP-
1877), Lake Meredith Salinity Control Project (DP-1054) and URENCO USA (DP-1132)) as
evidence that NMED has issued permits that have far more protective conditions than DP-1817
to communities with smaller Hispanic populations than the Hispanic population of Eunice.** For
these reasons, Complainants assert that they were subject to disparate treatment on the basis of
national origin by NMED’s issuance and approval of DP-1817.

ECRCQ's Investigation

Despite the claim of a compromised permit, Complainants provided no evidence, nor did
ECRCO find any evidence that the regulatory process was compromised when NMED approved
and issued DP-1817. While Complainants assert that the final permit is less protective than
previous versions, that is not dispositive as to whether the regulatory process was compromised
and whether the permit contains sufficiently protective terms and conditions. Regarding
Complainants’ concern about the permit’s monitoring conditions, NMED testified during the
DP-1817 public hearing that looking for water in NM-1 during the sampling period is an

11 Discharge Permit, Initial Issuance, DP-1817, Waste Control Specialists, p. 1 (Dec. 31, 2018).

42 Fitle VI Supplemental complaint received on June 26, 2019, from the Citizens for Alternatives to Radioactive

Dumping; Alliance for Environmental Strategies: Concerned Citizens for Nuclear Safety; ‘E‘Xér'nb‘ti_c}'ﬁ'é—:_ﬁl“lu 4 Dana

-, pp.2-3.

¥ Title V})gupplcmcnml Complaint received on June 24, 2019, from the Citizens for Alternatives to Radioactive

Dumping; Alliance for Environmental Strategies; Concerned Citizens for Nuclear Safety; E\E'xe'rhb{i‘ciﬁ e pitt "
(generally).

# The Complainants identified the Bonito Valley Brewing Company permit, DP-1877, The Lake Meredith Salinity

Control Project, DP-1054 in the Title V1 Supplemental complaint received on June 26, 2019, from the Citizens for

Alternatives to Radioactive Dumping; Alliance for Environmental Strategies; Concerned Citizens for Nuclear

Safety; Exemption 6: Pl . pages 8 and 9. URENCO USA permit DP-1132 email from Deborah

Reade, CARD to Brittany Robinson, EPA ECRCO (Nov, 25, 2019).
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adequate form of monitoring, even if the well is dry. NMED stated that a dry well is indicative
that there is no contaminant transporl.”> During the course of its investigation, ECRCO
determined that NMED’s explanation of its monitoring process and the lack of presence of
contamination in a dry well comports with practices recognized as suitable by EPA experts on
the issue.

To Complainants’ concern about the permit’s failure to account for a 100-year maximum
discharge, NMED stated during the public hearing and in its response to ECRCO that the
theoretical maximum has never occurred, and that one of the reasons DP-1817 does not limit
discharge volume is that WCS is situated in a large drainage area where containment of all
surface stormwater runoff is simply impossible.** NMED stated there is no regulatory benefit to
specifying discharge volumes when groundwater can otherwise be adequately protected and
monitored."” EPA reviewed the hydrology and geology of the sediment surrounding the WCS
facility, the flow direction, and location of monitoring wells and finds insufficient evidence that
New Mexico is unprepared for a theoretical maximum occurrence,

Finally, the other permit examples cited by Complainants are not dispositive of whether DP-18 17
itself contains terms and conditions protective of groundwater. In particular, the other permit
examples do not provide an “apples to apples” comparison due to the specific difference in the
facts and circumstance underlying the approval and issuance of those permits and DP-1817, such
as location of the discharge, quantity and quality of the discharge, flow characteristics of the
discharge, and the hydrology and geology of the respective areas. ECRCO’s review of DP-1817
indicates that the location of the WCS facility was chosen with distinct consideration of the
climate, terrain, and ground sediment in the area surrounding the facility, specifically due to the
impermeability of the surrounding ground sediment and the arid climate.*® Furthermore, DP-
1817 is different for the reason that it permits a groundwater discharge that occurs via surface
water conveyances that are located and permitted in Texas, and accordingly, DP-1817
acknowledges and incorporates elements [rom the existing TCEQ permits. Notably, DP-1817 is
designed not to control the discharge of WCS, but to monitor the discharge that potentially may
cross state lines into New Mexico.

Aunalysis

As stated above, a claim of intentional discrimination under Title VI alleges that a recipient
intentionally treated individuals differently or otherwise knowingly caused them harm because of
their race, color, or national origin and requires a showing that a “challenged action was
motivated by an intent to discriminate.”" Additionally, evidence in a disparate treatment case
must generally show that the recipient was not only aware of the complainant’s protected status,
but that the recipient acted, at least in part, because of the complainant’s protected status.> The
Complainants allege that NMED issued a permit that compromised regulatory processes, with

15 Hearing Officer’s Report, In the Matter of Waste Control Specialists, LLC Discharge Permit, DP 1817, p. 12
1 1l at 10, 11, .

7 1d.

8 Discharge Permit, Initial Issuance, DP-1817, Waste Control Specialists, p. 1 (Dec. 31, 2018).

0 Elston, 997 F.2d at 1406.

50 poe ex rel. Doe v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist,, 665 F.3d 524, 548 (3d Cir. 2011).
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less protective terms and conditions, due, at least in part, to the national origin of the Eunice
community, which is predominantly of Hispanic and Mexican descent.

Here, there is insufficient evidence, direct or circumstantial, that NMED intentionally
discriminated against the predominantly Hispanic and Mexican residents of Eunice on the basis
of national origin by approving and issuing DP-1817. Specifically, there is insufficicnt evidence
to conclude that NMED “compromised” the regulatory process or “issued a compromised
permit” based on a decision to treat the Eunice community differently or to otherwise knowingly
cause them harm by failing to incorporate sufficient terms and conditions in DP-1817 that
protected Lunice’s groundwater. Instead, the evidence shows that NMED required WCS to
apply for a groundwater discharge permit duc to the potential impact WCS’ outfall discharge
could have on New Mexico groundwater’®!, and that the approval and issuance of DP-1817 was
supported by specific groundwater conditions relative to the area, such as location of the
discharge, quantity and quality of the discharge, flow characteristics of the discharge, and
hydrology and geology. Accordingly. ECRCO has determined that there is insufficient evidence
that NMED’s approval and issuance of DP-1817 discriminated against the Eunice Community in
violation of Title VL

DP-1817’s Protection of Groundwater

ECRCO also examined Complainants’ claim that the issued permit DP-1817 fails to protect
groundwater, resulting in a disparate adverse impact against the predominantly Hispanic and
Mexican population of Eunice. Specifically, Complainants allege: DP-1817 fails to protect
groundwater flowing into Eunice, particularly into public and private wells; the location and
depth of monitoring well NM-1 is inappropriate to protect groundwater; DP-1817 does not have
the appropriate number of monitoring wells, particularly for Outfall 001; and there is almost no
geological or hydrological data in the area surrounding the WCS discharge outlalls in New
Mexico.™

ECRCQO's Investigation

e WCS Discharge and Potential for Contamination of Eunice Groundwater

ECRCO confirmed during its investigation, that Eunice’s public drinking water source comes
from six or more groundwater wells in the Ogallala Aquifer. The wells are located southwest of
Hobbs, NM, which generally puts some of the wells north of Eunice™ ECRCO further
confirmed that Eunice has public and private wells used only for industrial and agricultural
purposes.™ However, Eunice is located a distance (six miles west) from the WCS facility.” Asa

$! Hearing Officer's Report, In the Matter of Waste Control Specialists, LLC Discharge Permit, DP 1817, p. 5.
%2 Title VI Supplemental complaint reccived on June 26, 2019, from the Citizens for Alternatives to Radioactive

T AA o vvamms s Darea

Dum‘ping: Alliance for Environmental Strategies; Concerned Citizens for Nuclear Safety: ‘E')gémpﬁon E7Pil A

53 htps:/ www.citvoteunice.org/DocumentCenter/View/219/2015-City-Water- Report-PDF,
I Interview with Complainants, October 2019,
$5 Discharge Permit, Initial Issuance, DP-1817, Waste Control Specialists, p. 1 (Dec. 31, 2018).

10
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result, given the location of the WCS facility from Eunice groundwater wells, a WCS discharge
is unlikely to impact Eunice groundwater.

According to an EPA hydrogeologist, the slope of the Triassic age Dockum Group red beds most
likely controls horizontal groundwater movement (if groundwater occurs at all) in shallow
overlying permeable sediments near Outfalls 001, 002, and monitoring well NM-1. The slope of
the red beds most likely also controls the horizontal movement of any groundwater that may
occur beneath surface drainage channels leading to Outfalls 001 and 002. The red beds consist
of fine-grained sediments that form a barrier to both horizontal and vertical groundwater flow
and thus groundwater movement in overlying sediments is constrained to flowing along the
surface of the red beds.

AL Outfall 001, the red bed surface slopes south (o southeast based on maps prepared by Lehman
and Rainwater (2000) and Intera Inc. (2018). However, these maps lack detailed control in the
Outfall 001 area and, like all contour maps, are interpretations of distributed data that are subject
{o variability based on the selected contouring methodology. Near Outfall 002, the red bed slope
is to the southwest and more data points were used for map construction. Near NM-1, the
contour maps suggest a southward slope (Lehman and Rainwater, 2000) to virtually no slope
shown on the map by Intera Inc. (2018). Eunice is located due west of the WCS facility, whereas
the slope of Outfall 001 is southeast, Outfall 002 is southwest, and NM-1 is south. As such,
there is no evidence to support that potential discharge would flow in the direction of Eunice.

Moreover, groundwater also occurs deeper in the subsurface in a zone referred to as the 225-foot
zone which is contained in the red beds. This groundwater is monitored as the uppermost aquifer
at WCS.*” The hydraulic conductivity (or K) of this material is very low and reported to be 108
to 10 cmy/s. Hydraulic conductivity is a physical property concerning the ability of geologic
material to transmit water. This low K means that groundwater velocity in the red beds is very
low and has been estimated to be 0.0114 fi/yr with a facility wide average of 0.0067 f/yr. The
flow direction in the 225-ft zone appears to be approximately south to southwest at Outfall 001,
Outfall 002, and NM-1. The reported maximum groundwater gradient is 0.048 [/t and averages
0.027 fUft (WCS, 2014).%®

Thus, discharge from WCS is unlikely to travel towards Eunice, because the discharge slope
from Outfall 001 is southeast, and the discharge slope from Outfall 002 is southwest. Eunice is
not in the potential pathway of either outfall point. Furthermore, the data shows that if the
discharge travels, it would be at a very low velocity, at a facility wide average of .000671t/yr.
Accordingly, both Eunice’s distance and direction away from the WCS discharge pdlhways
makes it unlikely for Eunice groundwater to be impacted by the WCS [acility.

e NM-1 Location and Depth

56 Review and analysis provided by Scott Ellinger, Professional Geologist, EPA Region 6.
1 1d.
58 Id
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Complainants claim that the location and depth of NM-1 is inappropriate to properly monitor
Outfall 002. According to an EPA expert, and based on the description of the groundwater flow
areas and slope from Outfall 002, NM-1 is in the appropriate location and depth to monitor
shallow groundwater from Outfall 002 and from additional areas in the northwestern part of
WCS. Therefore, ECRCO finds insufficient evidence that DP-1817's designated monitoring
well, NM-1, is improperly located or the inappropriate depth to properly monitor and protect
groundwater.

e Quantity of Monitoring Wells

Complainant’s claim that DP-1817 does not have the appropriate number of monitoring wells,
specifically for Outfall 001. According to an EPA expert, NM-1 does not appear to be in the
appropriate location and depth to monitor shallow groundwater from 001 because NM-1 appears
to be upgradient or cross-gradient from the outfall. NM-1 is also not deep enough to monitor the
225-ft zone. However, the Lea County Landfill has two shallow monitoring wells near the
southwestern corner of the WCS property and Outlall 001. These wells arc B-101 and B-102.
Both wells are 50 feet deep. B-101 is the closest to Outfall 001 and roughly 600-800 feet
southwest of Outfall 001. B-102 is several hundred feet further to the southwest. According to
our EPA expert, considering that the slope of the red beds and the shallow groundwater flow
directions are likely the same, wells B-101 and B-102 do not appear to be downgradient from
Outfall 001. As stated above, the red bed surface slopes south to southeast and therefore
groundwater would not enter New Mexico from Outfall 001 or from the surface drainages
leading to Outfall 001. B-101 and NM-1 seem to be at the right places and depths to monitor
shallow groundwater that may move to the southwest from areas of WCS located north of
Outfall 001. Monitoring wells at URENCO, consisting of two welis located on the eastern
border of URENCO, could also detect shallow contamination from northern parts of WCS, but
URENCO wells are about 3000 feet to the west. Considering all these monitoring wells together
(NM-1, B-101, B-102, and URENCO wells), they are capable of intercepting shallow
groundwater moving from the western and northern parts of WCS. As aresult, ECRCO finds
insufficient evidence to support the claim that Eunice’s groundwater is not being protected due to
the number of monitoring wells required by DP-1817.

e Geological and Hydrological Data Surrounding the WCS Facility

Complainants claim that there is almost no geological and hydrologic data surrounding the WCS
facility to substantiate NMED’s claims that potential discharge from Outfall 001 and 002 will not
adversely impact Eunice. ECRCO finds insufficient evidence to support the Complainant’s
claim.

The evidence shows that geology and hydrology of the WCS site have been extensively
investigated. WCS has conducted 24 geological studies or investigations and 18 hydrological

12
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studies; all of which were reviewed by regulators.*® A well record and geologic log from the New
Mexico Office of the State Engineer was provided by WCS to NMED in January 2017 for NM-1, also
referred to as Beatrice-1 (located in New Mexico west of Outfalls 001 and 002 (32° 23" 53.1” N;
103° 4’ 9.2” W). The log indicates that the subsurface geology consists of medium to fine sand
and some gravel to a depth of 32 feet below land surface. At the 32-foot depth reddish-brown silty
clay was encountered. The overlying sediments are probably the Gatuna Formation. A 2004
WCS geologic report prepared by Cook-Joyce Inc. and Intera Inc. describes the site-wide surface
and shallow strata. This material is described, from the surface down, as windblown sands,
unconsolidated and indurated caliche, sand and gravel. Below these materials are the Triassic
red beds. Gravel, sand, silt, and clay are all particle size terms that reflect the physical properties
of sediments and their ability to transmit groundwater. Larger sizes (gravel and sand) have the
ability to transmit groundwater more quickly than smaller sizes (silt and clay). The interval
above 32 feet is more likely to transmit water than the underlying clays if water exists. No
groundwater was indicated as being present on the geologic log although a low moisture content
was noted [rom the surface to 7 feet below land surface. EPA’s expert relied on WCS’s 2004
geological report, stating that the report follows standard industry practice and is a reliable
interpretation of the area. As a result, ECRCO finds insufficient evidence to support
Complainants’ claim that there is a lack of data on which NMED could rely to make an
assessment that DP-1817 would appropriately protect groundwater in New Mexico.

Analvsis

As discussed above, EPA's regulation prohibits disparate impact (or discriminatory effects)
discrimination.® In a disparate impact case, EPA must determine whether the recipient used a
facially neutral policy or practice that had a sufficiently adverse (harmful) and disproportionate
effect based on race, color, or national origin. ECRCO’s investigation found insufficient
evidence to establish a prima facic case of disparate impact by NMED. Specifically, there is
insufficient cvidence to establish that the “facially neutral policy or practice” — here, DP-1817 as
approved — resulted in harm to the predominantly Hispanic and Mexican residents of Eunice,
given there is insufficient evidence that the permit fails to adequately protect the groundwater for
the Eunice community from contamination,

Instead, the hydrological and geological studies show that New Mexico’s arid climate, combined
with the sediment surrounding the WCS facility are ideal to prevent the transport of
contaminants. Also, WCS® geological study, corroborated by EPA experts show that potential

59 Hearing Officer’s Report, In the Matter of Waste Control Specialists, LLC Discharge Permit, DP 1817, p. 8.

40 C.F.R. §7.35(b); see, also, Guardians, 463 U.S. at 593 (concluding that Title V1 reaches unintentional,
disparate impact as well as intentional discrimination); Alexander v. Choate, 469 U.S. at 293 (confirming that, under
Guardians, agencies enforcing Title VI can address disparate impact discrimination through their regulations).
Many subsequent cases have cited Guardians in recognizing the validity of Title VI disparate impact claims. See,
e.g. Villanueva v. Carere, 85 F.3d 481, 486 (10th Cir. 1996); New York Urban League v. New York, 71 F.3d 1031,
1036 (2d Cir. 1995); City of Chicago v. Lindley, 66 F.3d 819, 827-28 (7th Cir. 1995) (internal citations omitted);
David K. v. Lane, 839 £.2d 1265, 1274 (7th Cir. 1988); Geargia State Conference of Branches of NAACP v.
Georgia, 775 F.2d 1403, 1417 (11th Cir, 1985) (internal citations omitted); Larry P. v. Riles, 793 F.2d 969, 981-982
(9th Cir. 1984); see also U.S. EPA’s External Civil Rights Compliance Office Toolkit, p. 8 (January 18, 2017).
https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2017-01 /documents/toolkit-chapter | -transmittal_letter-fags.pdf

13
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discharge has not traveled to, and is unlikely to travel, to Eunice. Furthermore, NMED’s
monitoring well scheme consisting of NM-1, B-101, B-102, and URENCO wells, are capable of
intercepting shallow groundwater moving from the western and northern parts of WCS. As harm
was not established and therefore, no prima facie case of disparate impact discrimination could
be determined, ECRCO did not examine disparity or causation.

1V. Conclusion

Based on the foregoing, ECRCO finds insufficient evidence that NMED discriminated against
the predominantly Hispanic and Mexican residents of Eunice on the basis of national origin in
violation of Title VI and EPA’s nondiscrimination regulation with respect to NMED’s approval
and issuance of DP-1817, and the groundwater protections afforded by DP-1817. This letter sets
forth ECRCO's disposition of EPA File No. 02NO-19-R9. This letter is not a formal statement
of ECRCO policy and should not be relied upon, cited, or construed as such. This letter and the
preliminary findings herein do not affect NMED’s continuing responsibility to comply with Title
VI and other federal non-discrimination laws and EPA’s regulation at 40 C.F.R. Parts 5 and 7,
nor do they affect EPA’s investigation of any Title VI or other federal civil rights complaints or
address any other matter not addressed in this letter. If you have any questions, please feel free
to contact me at (202) 564-9649, by e-mail at dorka.lilian@epa.gov, or U.S. mail at U.S. EPA,
Office of General Counsel, External Civil Rights Compliance Office (Mail Code 2310A), 1200
Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Washington, D.C., 20460.

Sincerely,

BN

Lilian S. Dorka, Director
External Civil Rights Compliance Office
Office of General Counsel

cc: Angelia Talbert-Duarte
Acting Associate General Counsel
Civil Rights & Finance Law Office

David Gray

Deputy Regional Administrator
Deputy Civil Rights Official
U.S. EPA Region 6

Patricia Welton
Regional Counscl
U.S. EPA Region 6
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C, 20460

EXTERNAL CIVIL RIGHT COMPLIANCE OFFICE
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

January 19, 2017

Return Receipt Requested In Reply Refer to:
Certified Mail# 70153010000112675195 EPA File No. 09R-02-R6
Butch Tongate

Secretary-Designate

New Mexico Environment Department
1190 St, Francis Dr., Suite N4050
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Dear Secretary-Designate Tongate:

This letter is to inform you that the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA) External
Civil Rights Compliance Office (ECRCO) is resolving this complaint based on the enclosed
Informal Resolution Agreement (Agreement) entered into between EPA and the New Mexico
Environment Department (NMED). On June 27, 2005, EPA accepted complaint No. 09R-02-R6,
which alleged discrimination based on race and national origin in violation of Title VI and EPA
regulation at 40 C.F.R. Part 7 relating to NMED’s issuance of a treatment, storage and disposal
permit to Gandy-Marley, Inc. (GMI) on March 18, 2002. Specifically, the allegations accepted
for investigation were:

e Whether NMED failed to require or perform a scientific investigation into possible
disparate impacts;

e Whether NMED failed to ensure that limited-English proficient Spanish speaking
residents were provided a meaningful opportunity for effective public participation
(through use of notice of public hearings and interpretation and translation services) in
the permitting process; and

e Whether NMED has a statewide pattern and practice of similar discriminatory permitting
and lack of access for limited-English proficient residents to the public participation and
permitting process.

During the course of EPA’s investigation, NMED agreed to enter into an Informal Resolution
Agreement in order to resolve this complaint.! The enclosed Agreement is entered into by the

I See ECRCO’s Case Resolution Manual regarding informal resolution of complaints, at
h[m;;;j}"yg‘s*gﬁl«;;'zzj_.g)w’sii,::j;{‘p;{gdﬁg(j@r‘ﬁEc:«'!EU 17-01 /documents/Tinal_ena_oge ecrco_cnm fanuary 11 2017.pdf,

1
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NMED and the EPA pursuant to the authority granted to EPA under the federal
nondiscrimination laws, including Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, and EPA regulation
found at 40 C.F.R. Part 7. It resolves complaint No. 09R-02-Ré6 and additional concerns
identified by EPA. It is understood that the Agreement does not constitute an admission by
NMED or a finding by EPA of violations of 40 C.F.R. Part 7.

The enclosed Agreement does not affect NMED’s continuing responsibility to comply with Title
VI or other federal non-discrimination laws and EPA's regulation at 40 C.F.R. Part 7 nor does it
affect EPA's investigation of any Title VI or other federal civil rights complaints or address any
other matter not covered by this Agreement. This letter sets forth ECRCO's disposition of the
complaint. This letter is not a formal statement of ECRCO policy and should not be relied upon,
cited, or construed as such.

ECRCO is committed to working with NMED as it implements the provisions of the Agreement.
ECRCO appreciates NMED’s cooperation in this matter and its efforts to ensure that NMED has
in place the appropriate foundational elements of a non-discrimination program. If you have any
questions, please feel free to contact me at (202) 564-9649, by e-mail at dorka lilianf@iepa.gov, or
U.S. mail at U.S. EPA, Office of General Counsel, External Civil Rights Compliance Office
(Mail Code 2310A), 1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Washington, D.C., 20460.

Lilian S. Dorka

Director

External Civil Rights Compliance Office
Office of General Counsel

Ce:

Elise Packard
Associate General Counsel Civil Rights & Finance Law Office
U.S. EPA Office of General Counsel

Samuel Coleman, P.E.
Deputy Regional Administrator and Deputy Civil Rights Official
U.S. EPA Region 6

Enclosure
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#©us,  UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
i & ; WASHINGTON, D.C. 20460

L
Frgy mm@p EXTERNAL CIVIL RIGHT COMPLIANCE OFFICE

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

INFORMAL RESOLUTION AGREEMENT
between the
NEW MEXICO ENVIROMENT DEPARTMENT
and the
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
ECRCO Complaint No, 09R-02-R6

I PURPOSE AND JURISDICTION

A. Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000d to 2000d-7 (Title VI),
and United States Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA) regulations at 40 C.F.R.
Part 7 prohibit discrimination on the basis of race, color, or national origin in any
programs or activities receiving federal financial assistance. The New Mexico
Environmental Department (NMED) is a recipient! of federal financial assistance
from the EPA and is subject to the provisions of Title VI and 40 C.F.R. Part 7,

B. On June 27, 2005, EPA accepted complaint No. 09R-02-R6 brought under Title VI
and EPA’s regulations at 40 C.F.R. Part 7 that alleged discrimination based on race
and national origin in violation of Title VL. In response to the complaint, EPA began
an investigation of NMED’s compliance with Title VI and EPA regulations. During
the course of EPA’s investigation, NMED agreed to enter into this Informal
Resolution Agreement (Agreement) in order to resolve this complaint.

C. This Agreement is entered into by NMED and the EPA’s Extemnal Civil Rights
Compliance Office (ECRCO).

D. This Agreement is entered into pursuant to the authority granted to EPA under the
federal nondiscrimination laws, including Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,
and EPA regulations found at 40 C.F.R. Part 7. It resolves complaint No. 09R-02-R6
and additional concemns identified by EPA. It is understood that this Agreement does
not constitute an admission by NMED or a finding by EPA of violations of 40 C.F.R.
Part 7.

E. NMED is committed to carrying out its responsibilities in a nondiscriminatory
manner, in accordance with the requirements of Title VI and the other federal non-
discrimination laws enforced by EPA regulation at 40 C.F.R. Part 7. The activities

! Throughout this Informal Resolution Agreement, “Recipient” refers to NMED.
1
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detailed in Section Il of this Agreement, which NMED has voluntarily agreed to
undertake and implement, are in furtherance of this commitment.

BACKGROUND

. On June 27, 2005, EPA accepted complaint No, 09R-02-R6, that alleged

discrimination based on race and national origin in violation of Title VI and EPA
regulation at 40 C.F.R. Part 7 relating to the issuance of a treatment, storage and
disposal (TSD) permit to Gandy-Marley, Inc. (GMI) on March 18, 2002. The
complaint alleged that NMED failed to require or perform a scientific investigation
into possible disparate impacts; failed to ensure that limited-English proficient
Spanish speaking residents were provided a meaningful opportunity for effective
public participation (through use of notice of public hearings and interpretation and
translation services) in the permitting process; and has a statewide pattern and
practice of similar discriminatory permitting and lack of access for limited-English
proficient residents to the public participation and permitting process.

. In response to this complaint, EPA initiated an investigation of NMED’s compliance

with Title VI and EPA regulations at 40 C.F.R. Part 7.

. In addition, during the course of the investigation, EPA reviewed the requirements of

40 C.F.R. Part 7, Subpart D that are foundational elements of a recipient's non-
discrimination program and are required for all recipient programs and activities.
These include: the designation of at least one person to coordinate its efforts to
comply with its non-discrimination obligations under 40 C.F.R, § 7.85(g); adoption of
grievance procedures that assure the prompt and fair resolution of complaints alleging
civil rights violations under 40 C.F.R. § 7.90; and, continuing notice of non-
discrimination under 40 C.F.R. § 7.95.

. Consistent with the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), as amended,

42 U.8,C. §§ 6901 et seq., the New Mexico Hazardous Waste Act (HWA), NMSA
1978, §§ 74-4-1 to -14, and the associated Hazardous Waste Management regulations,
20.4.1 NMAC, incorporate by reference, among other things, the RCRA
implementing federal regulations found at 40 CFR Part 270 — EPA Administered
Permit Programs: the Hazardous Waste Permit Program. NMED adheres to the
permitting process contained within RCRA, correlated federal regulations, the HWA
and the Hazardous Waste Management regulations.

. On March 18, 2002, NMED issued for the first time a Hazardous Waste Facility

Permit to GMI, (RCRA Permit No NM0001002484). for the storage, treatment, and
disposal of hazardous waste at its proposed facility in southeastern New Mexico, The
proposed facility was to be located on approximately 480 acres of land in Chaves
County.? The Triassic Park Waste Disposal Facility was not constructed under this

permit.?

2 NMED Triassic Park https /(www env nm.gov HWB tperm hitrml (May 10, 2016).
3 hitps://www.env.nm.gov/HWB/documents/TraissicPark-PublicNoticeofReceiptofAppicationt 1-29-201 1 pdf.

2
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F. On October 17, 2011, GMI submitted to NMED a hazardous waste permit renewal
application for the Triassic Park Waste Disposal Facility (Facility). The renewal
application proposes a significantly scaled back facility, removing the storage and
treatment component of the existing permit, but retaining the ability to dispose of
hazardous waste in the proposed hazardous waste landfill. On November 29, 2011,
GMI published in major local newspapers that the Qctober 17, 2011 hazardous waste
permit renewal application had been submitted to NMED and that it was available for
public review. The notice explained that no action or decision was proposed by
NMED at that time regarding the permit renewal application.

G. NMED issued a letter to GMI on March 14, 2012, indicating that the permit
application was determined to be administratively incomplete. On April 30, 2012,
GMI submitted a revised permit application to address deficiencies in the NMED
Notice of Administrative Incompleteness letter, On May 17, 2012, NMED
determined the application to be administratively complete.

H. On February 5, 2013, NMED issued a Disapproval Letter to the Permittee on the Part
A and B Renewal Application. On July 5, 2013, GMI submitted a revised permit
application to address deficiencies in the NMED February 5, 2013 Notice of
Disapproval Letter.*

1 OnlJune 12, 2016, NMED issued Public Notice 16-07, “Notice of Public Comment
Period and Opportunity to Request a Public Hearing on a Draft Hazardous Waste
Penmnit for Triassic Park Waste Disposal Facility, EPA ID Number:
NMO0001002484.” The notice stated NMED’s intent to issue a Hazardous Waste
Permit to GMI as the owner and operator of the Facility to dispose of hazardous
waste under RCRA and the HWA. The 60-day comment period was to run from June
15, 2016, through August 14, 2016. During the comment period, any person could
submnit a request for a public hearing.’

J. On August 1, 2016, after communications with ECRCO, NMED agreed to extend the
public comment period and translate the Fact Sheet into Spanish.

K. On August 12, 2016, NMED issued Public Notice 16-10, “Notice of Extended Public
Comment Period on a Draft Hazardous Waste Permit for Triassic Park Waste
Disposal Facility, EPA ID Number: NM0001002484.” This notice extended the
period for public comment or to request a public hearing to November 18, 2016. The
notice also stated that NMED would issue a future notice announcing a public
meeting to be held during the extended comment period.® Public Notice 16-10 was
sent out in English and Spanish to NMED's mailing list for the Permit; posted in local
newspapers (Roswell Daily Record, Albuquerque Journal and the Carlsbad Current

4 NMED Triassic Park htus owww eny am eov HWB tpperm bum)
3 NMED Triassic Park htps fwrww env om gov/HW B toperm him! (August, 16 2016)
& NMED Triassic Park hitps. swwe envm govHWE fpeenm bumd (August, 16 2016)

3
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Argus) in both English and Spanish; read on KUNM radio station in both English and
Spanish; and posted in 25 locations in 7 communities.

Also, NMED posted the permit Fact Sheet in Spanish on NMED's website and made
it available for review in the Roswell Field Office (1914 W, Second, Roswell, NM
88201), Phone (575) 624-6046). NMED also provided a copy directly to Citizens for
Altematives to Radioactive Dumping (CARD).

NMED held an informational public meeting on the permit on October 22, 2016 in
Roswell, NM. At this meeting, members of the community were able to discuss their
concerns regarding the permitting of the facility. NMED provided simultaneous
interpretation in Spanish for the entire meeting. Hard copies of the presentation, the
Fact Sheet (English and Spanish versions), the Administrative Record Index and the
Public Notice (English and Spanish versions) were provided to meeting participants,

NMED posted a copy of the presentation from the October 22, 2016 Public
Information meeting on its website.’

On November I, 2016, after communications with ECRCO, NMED agreed to extend
the public comment period for an additional 60 days, post the Fact Sheets (English
and Spanish versions) at 23 different locations, announce the public notice on several
radio stations identified by Complainants, and publish the notice in the local
newspapers.

The extended comment period will end on January 20, 2017 at 5:00 PM. NMED sent
a third Public Notice in English and Spanish to the Hazardous Waste Bureau's

- notification list for Triassic Park notifying stakeholders of the extension.

NMED posted the third Public Notice and Fact Sheet (English and Spanish versions)
at the locations identified in Posting Locations for Triassic Park Permit Notices (See
attachment) & as well as NMED"s district office in Roswell (1914 W. Second Street,
Roswell, NM 88201/Phone (575) 624-6046) and the Roswell Public Library located
at 301 N, Pennsylvania Ave., Roswell, New Mexico.

e swes oy o pee HWB docurments Publich

S Pk 10-22-201 6 pdf),

1 With the following exceptions:
8. The Artesla Post Office wouldn't allow NMED to post the Public Notices and Fact Sheet, However, post office

b

stalY accepted the documents In case the Post Master made an exception.

The Talum post Officc wouldn't allow NMED to post the Public Notices and Fact Shect. Previously, the office
was unmanned and so NMED was able to leave coples of the Public Notices and Foct Sheet. However, this time
NMED was not granted permission to post the documents.

The Roswell post offices wouldn't allow NMED to post the Pablic Notices and Fact Sheet, but NMED was able
to leave copies ut the warchouse building. &
The Cumberland Cooperative Water Users Association on Hobson Road Is now closed, so NMED was unable to
post the Public Notices ar Fact Sheet at this location.
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R. NMED sent the third Public Notice (Spanish and English versions) to KENW 89.5°,
KBIM 94.9, and KALN 96.1 radio stations to be read as a public service
announcement (PSA),

S. NMED subsequently purchased 25 spots on KBIM 94.9. A commercial will run
during the following time periods: 10 spots - between 11/28 - 12/6; 7 spots - between
12/30 - 1/5; 8 spots - between 1/14-1/20. 10

7. On November 17, 2016, NMED published'! the third Public Notice in three
newspe:xsaers”: Albuquerque Journal, Roswell Daily Record, and Carlsbad Current -
Argus.

U. In eddition, NMED clarified that, as stated in Section 2.5.2 (Prohibited Waste
Streams) of the Triassic Park Disposal Facility draft permit, radioactive wastes' are
prohibited from disposal at the facility.

V. NMED stated that an exposure evaluation was conducted for Triassic Park Waste
Disposal Facility EPA ID Number: NM0001002484 as required by 40 C.F.R. §270.10
(). Also, NMED clarified that Triassic Park Waste Disposal Facility's permit
application contains the necessary components in accordance with the HWA and
correlated Hazardous Waste Management regulations, which incorparate the federal
RCRA regulations.

IlI. SPECIFIC NMED COMMITMENTS
A. Specific Actions Related to Hazardous Waste Permits
Triassic Facility

1. NMED has confirmed that it has carefully reviewed the pending pemnit
application and determined that the application contains all necessary

¥ NMED requested to purchase radio spots on KENW 89.5. However; KENW, does not sell advertising because
they ure & public radio station. NMED stated that KENW 89.5 did agree to run the PSA on their Community
Calendar which runs each day neer the noon hour, KENW 89.5 also committed to running the PSA on their
television station and would do their best to “wark the announcement into various parts of their broadcast day” until
January 20%, NMED stated that KENW 89.5 declined to broadcast the PSA in Spanish because: 1) KENW doesn't
broadcast in Spanish and 2) “that’s not their audience” (see attached email chain between NMED’s Communications

Director and the radio station).
1 NMED attempted to purchase spots on KALN 96.1, but did not receive a response from the station.

W Albuquerque Journal (kyp. Tegals ',»w 477233); Roswell Daily Record
b ar pblionotiorads o g8 T ETI0N, 23787254 hee) Catlsbad Current Argus

mwlsmﬁwﬂ%m& whpw e i’,‘r - &é{ M LILTI0HG 21766824 Bum) - English only
I2NMED was unable to find a Spanish-only periodical near the proposed facility.

¥ Public Notices usually appear in the classified section of these newspapers on the day of lssuance,

4 RCRA Permit Number: NM0001002484 NMED: Radioactive/nuclear materials regulated by the NMED and defined in
20.3.14,7 NMAC; or other naturally eccurring malerials which contain radioactivity concentrations above the concentration
lovels regulated under 20.3.14 NMAC, as specified in Permit Auachment F, Rationale for Analyticn) Parameter Section; or
materials regulated under the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, ns aimended (including source, speclal nuclear materials, and

byproduct materials as defined in 10 CFR § 20,1003). Poge 25
5
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components of permit applications as required by 40 C.E.R. §270,10, including
Section () related to “exposure information”, and any necessary follow-up has
and will be teken to ensure protection of human henith and the environment.

N

At the close of the public comment period on January 20, 2017, NMED will
review all public comments and will consider holding a public hearing priot 10
reaching 4 final decision regarding issuance of the permit. NMED will respond
to comimentts at a public hearing, i a public hearing {s held, and, if the permi is
issued, at the time of issuance through a formal “Response to Comments.”.

3. NMED will continue to notify Complainants, in English and in Spanish, about
opportunities for public comment and other imporiant actions related to the
permitting and operations of the Triassic Patk Waste Disposal Facility.

4, NMED will make any changes it deems necessary to the drafi permit based
upon the public comments received,

Future Modifications o Permit

1. If the current permit is issued, NMED will ensure (hat the permittee follows the
modification requirements established under 40CFR 270.42 for any changes 1o the
permit necessary before the nex! permit renewal period. This includes any
madifications found to be necessary by the permittes to begin actual construction or
operation of the facility that are not included in the existing permit at the time of the
modification. NMED will ensure that any public notice and public participation
requirements associated with a particular modification are adhered 1o by both the
permittee and NMED,

2. NMED wilt continue to monitor the construction and operation of the Facility to
ensure GMI adheres to state and federal rules and any correlated permit isstied by

NMED.

3. NMED acknowledges that any future actions/decistons regarding whether o
issue or deny Triassic Pork Facility permit modifications, renewals or other permit
decisions, when applicable, must be made on the record afier public notice, and
oppartupity must be given for public cormment and the requesting of a public
hearing, and in compliance with all spplicable state and federal regulations,
inchuding civil rights and lenguage access laws and regulations.

B. Access 1o Vital Information Related to Triassic Facility
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1. NMED will make all reasonable efforts to ensure that all “vital” *information
related to the Triassic Facility Permit Process is accessible to LEP persons in a
language they can understand. If it is not reasonable to translate an entire
document, NMED must ensure that any vital information contained within such a
document will be translated. For the current permitting action, this information
may be added to the existing Triassic Park Facility Fact Sheet, translated into
Spanish and redistributed to all appropriate facilities as previously identified.
(See Section 1. (Q) above.)

2. Any vital information regarding the Facility that is readily available to the public
in English, whether in written form or orally, will, at a minimum, be available to
the non-English speaking public through a qualified interpreter or through
translation, depending on the circumstances, NMED is not required to translate afl
documents posted on its Facility-specific website or in the administrative record.

3. NMED commits to having technical staff available to answer questions from the
public about this permit via phone or e-mail and will answer any questions
regarding this permit in a language other than English through the timely use of a
qualified interpreter provided by NMED. The contact information for such staff
will be placed on NMED’s facility-specific webpage, and on all public notices
and fact sheets.

C. Hazardous Waste Permits in General

a) NMED will ensure that all permit applications contain necessary components
as required by 40 C.F.R. §270.10, including Section (j) related to “exposure
information”, and necessary follow-up will be taken to ensure protection of
human health and the environment.

Non-Discrimination Procedural Safeguards

NMED is in the process of reviewing its non-discrimination procedural safeguards and
taking steps to bring its program into compliance within the timeframe set forth below.

D. Notice of Non-Discrimination under the Federal Non-Discrimination Statutes

1. NMED will post a notice of non-discrimination on the NMED website and in
general publications that are distributed to the public. In order to ensure effective
communication with the public, NMED will ensure that its notice of non-
discrimination is accessible to limited-English proficient individuals and
individuals with disabilities.

15 Whether or not a document (or the information it disseminates or solicits) Is **vital”* may depend upon the
importance of the program, information, encounter, or service involved, and the consequence to individual with the
LEP if the information in question is not provided accurately or in a timely manner. (See EPA's 2004 Guidance 1o
Environmental Protection Agency Financial Assistance Reclplents Regarding Title VI Prohibition against Natlonal
Origin Discrimination Affecting Limited English Proficient Individuals at htip:/'ervew.goo govifdsye/phig FR-2004-
(6-25/pd004-144648 pdt }

7
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2. The notice will contain, at a minimum, the following statements:

) NMED does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin,
disability, age, or sex jn the administration of its programs or activitics, as
required by applicable laws and regulations,

b)Y NMED is vespongible for coordination of campliance efforts and receipt of
inquities concerning non-diserimination requirements implemented by 40
C.FR, Part 7 (Non-discrimination [n Programs or Activities Receiving Federal
Asgistance from the Environmental Protection Agency), including Title VI of
the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended; Section 504 of the Rehabilitation
Act of 1973; the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, Title IX of the Education
Amendments of 1972, and Section 13 of the Federal Water Pollution Control
Act Amendments of 1972 (hereinafter referred 10 collectively as the federal
non~discrimination statutes).

c} If you have any questions about this notice or any of NMED's non-
discrimination programs, policies or proeedures, you may contaet:
I [Twsert name end title of Non-Discrimination Coordinator}
il. New Mexico Envirotments} Departrnent Address Line |
iif,  Address Line 2
iv.  Address Line 3
v,  Phone number
vi. Email address

d) If you believe that you have been discriminated against with respecttoa
NMED program or activity, you may contact the [insert title of Non-
Discrimination Coordinator] identified above pr visit our website at [insert] to
learn how and where to file a complgint of discrimination.

3. Within 30 days of the effective dale of this Agreement, NMED will publish its
notice of non-discrimination on its wabsite as specified above,

E. Grievance Procedures for Complaints filed under the Federal Non-Discriminaiion
Statutes

1. NMED will ensure that it has widely and prominently published in print and on-
line its grievance procadures to process discrimination complajnts filed under
federal non-discrimination statutes. NMED will review the grievance procedures
on an annugl basis (for both in-print and online materials), and revise as
necessary, to allow for prompt and appropriate handling of discrimination
complaints.

2, ‘The grievance procedures will ot & minimum address the following;
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h.

Clearly identify the Non-Discriminator Coordinator, including contact
information;

Explain the role of the Non-Discrimination Coordinator relative 1o the
coordination and oversight of the grievance procedures;

State who may file o complaint under the procedures:

Describe which formal and informal process{es) are available, and the
aptions for eomplainants in pursuing either;

Explain thati an appropriate, prompt and impartial investigation of any
allegations filed under federal non-discrimination statutes will be
conducted, (Whether ECRCO considers complaint investigations and
resolutions to be “promp(” will vary depending on the complexity of the
investigation and the severity and extent of the alleged discrimination. For
example, the investigation and resolution of a complaint involving
multiple allegations and multiple corplainants likely would take longer
than one involving a single allegation of discrimination and a single
complainani, )

State that the preponderance of the evidence standard will be applied
during the analysis of the complaint;

Contain assurances thet setaliation is prohibited and that ¢laims of
retaliation will be handled promptly;

State thet written notice will be promptly provided about the outcome of
the investigation, including whether discrimination is found and the
deseription of the investigation process,

3. Within 90 days of the effective datc of this Agreement, NMED will forward to
BCRCO a final draft of its grievange procedures for review. ERCCO will raview
the draft procedures and provide any comments within 60 days of receipt.

F. Designation of a Non-Discrimination Coordinafor

. NMED will ensure that it has designated at least one Non-Discrimination
Coordinator to ensure NMED's compliance with the federal non-discrimination

statutes),

2. NMED will ensure that its notice and gricvance procedures that it has widely
published in print and on-line include the title, email address, telephone number,
and other contact information of the Non-Diserimination Coordinator, NMED
will explain the responsibilities of the Mon-Discrimination Coordinator in its
grievance procedures adopted pursuant to Section III, Paragraph c of this
Agreemnent.
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3. NMED will ensure that the Non-Discrimination Coordinatar’s responsibilities
incinde the following:

&) Providing information {0 individuals internally and externally regarding their
right to services, aids, benefils, and participation in any NMED program or
activity without regard to their race, nationsl origin, color, sex, disability, age
or prior apposition to diserimination;

b) Providing notice of NMED"s formal and informal grievance processes and the
ability to file a dissrimination complaint with NMED;

¢} Establishing grievance policies and procedures or mechanisms (2.g,, an
investigation manual) 10 ensure that all discrimivation complaints filed with
NMED under federal non-diserimination statutes are processed promptly and
appropriately. One element of any policy and procedure or mechanism must
include meaningfl access for Hmited-English proficient individuals and
individuals with disabilities to NMED programs and sctivities;

d) Ensuring the tracking of all discrimination complaints filed with NMED under
federal non-discrimnination statutes, including any patterns or systemic
problems;

¢) Conducting a semiannual review of ell formal and informal discrimination
complaints filed with the NMED Non-Diserimination Coordinator under
Tederal non-diserimination statules and/or any other complaints independently
investigated by NMED in order to identify and address any patterns or
systernic problems;

f) Informing and advising NMED staff regardiog NMED’s obligations to comply
with federal non-discrimination statutes and serve as a resource on such issues;

g) Ensuring that complainants sre updated on the progress of their discrimination
complaints filed with NMED under federal non-discrimination statutes and are
promptly inforrmed as to any determinations made;

h) Periodicatly evaluating the efficacy of NMED's efforts to pravide services,
aids, benefits, and participation in any NMED program or activity without
regard to race, national origin, color, sex, disability, age or prior opposition to
discrimination;

i) Ensuring appropriate training in the formal and informal processes available to
resolve complaints filed under federal non-diserimination statutes; and,

10
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J) Providing or procuring appropriate services to ensure NMED employees are
appropriately trained on NMED non-diserimination policies and procedures,
a3 well a3 the nature of the federat non-discrimination obligations,

4, The Non-Discrimination Coordinator will not have other responsibilities that
create a conflict of interest (e.g., serving as the Noo-Discrimination Coordinator
as well as NMED legal advisor or representative on civil rights issues);

5. Within 30 days of the effective date of this Agreement, NMED will have
designated a Nop-Discrimination Coordinator and provided appropriste publi¢
notice of such ag specified abova,

6. Within 30 days of appointment of a Non-Discrimination Coordinator, NMED will
forward to ECRCO proof that the responsibilities have been included in the
incurnbent's statement of duties and that the incumbent bas accepted the duties,

G. Public Participation

1. NMED understands that meaningful public involvement consists of informing,
consulting and working with polentially nffected and affected eornmunities at
various stages of the environmental decision-making process to address their
needs, See EPA's ECRCO’s Public Participation Guidance found at 71 FR
14,207, 14,210 (March 21, 2006). Therefore, NMED will ensure its public
involvement process is available to all persons regardiess of mace, color, national
origin (including limited-English proficiency), age, disabilily, and sex,

2. NMED will develop and implement a public participation policy that will require
NMED to create and/or carry out each step listed in () - (i), below, each time
they engage in an action that triggers the public pacticipation process.

a) An overview of the Recipient's plan of aclion for addressing the community's
needs and conoerns;

b) A description of the community'® (including demographics, history, and
background);

¢) A vontact list of agency officials with phone numbers and email addresses to
allow the public io communicate via phone or internet;

3 10 order (o identify siakediolders in the affecied community, the scufpient witl make 2 conceried effort to creats parinerships
with private nnd publla entities to share information in addition (o efforts to share information on ity wobsits and through stundard
media outlers. Such infarmation sharing should include communities in {ite relavant geographie area (o the permitted activity,
those who have previously cxpressad an buerest in envivormentsl secinion moking activitles; cavironment and environroental
Justiee organizations; religinus Instinstions and organizsiions: public administration, envirenmental, Inw and healih depariments
o1 colleges and unjversitles: fribsal govemments; and relevant comnunity servies organizations,

il
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d) A detailed plan of action (putraach activities) Recipient will take to sddress
COnCeImns;

¢} A contingency plan for unexpected events;

f) Loeation(s) where public meetings will be held (consider the availability and
schedules of public transportation);

g} Contact narnes for obtaining language assistance services for limited-English
proficient persons, including transtation of documents andfor interpreters for
meetings;

hy Appropriate local media contacts (based on the culture and linguistic needs of
the community); and

i) Location of the information repository,

3. Within 60 days of the effective date of this Agreement, NMED will forward to
ECRCO a final draft of its public participation process/procedures for review.
EPA will review the drafl process/procedures and provide any comments within
60 days of receipt.

H. NMED Plan to Ensure Access for Persons with Limited-English Proficiency

1. NMED will develop, publish, and implement written procedures to ensure
meaningful access 1o all of NMED's programs and setivities by all persons,
including access by limited-English proficient individuals and individuals with
disabilities at no cost 1o those individuals.

2, NMED will conduct the appropriate analysis deseribed in EPA's LEP Guidance
found at 69 FR 35602 (June 25, 2004) and hitp://www.lep.gov to determine what
lanpuage services it may need to provide to ensure that limited-English proficient
individuals can meaningfislly participate in the process. NMED should develop a
Ianguage access plan consistent with the details found in ECRCO’s training

module for LEP, httoy//www.cos.gov/civilrights/lepacepss him

3. Within 60 days of the effective date of this Agreement, NMED will forward to
ECRCO a final draft of itg written prosedures Lo ensure meaningful access to all
of NMED's programs and activities by afl persons, including access by Timited-
English proficient individuals and individuals with disabilities, ECRCO will
review the drafi procedures and provide any somments within 60 days of receipt,

1 NMED Plan fo Ensure dccess for Persons with Disabilitles:

1. NMED will pravide at no cost appropriate suxiliary aids and services including,
for example, quaiified interpreters to individuals who are deaf or hard of hearing,
and to other individunls as neceasary to ensure ¢ffective communication or an

12
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equal opportunity to participate fully in the benefits, activities, programs and
services provided by NMED in a timely manner and in such a way as to protect
the privacy and independence of the individual,

2. Within 60 days of the effective date of this Agreement, NMED will forward to
ECRCO 1 final draft of its written procedures 10 ensure meaningful access 10 all
of NMED’s programs and activities by individuals with disabilities. ECRCO will
review the draft procedures and provide any comments within 60 days of receipt.

H. Training

i, Within 120 days afier the effeciive date of the deliverables identified in this
Agreement, including fulfilling the requirsments for a Non-Diserimination
Coordinator, Non-Diserimination Notice, Grievance Procedures, and Public
Participation Process/Procedures, NMED will certify that all appropriate
staff have been trained on these processes and procedures and on the namre
of the federal non-discrimination obligations,

il.  Within 90 days after execution of this Agreement, NMED will forward to
ECRCO the plan that NMED will put in place to ensure that such training is
a toutine part of annual or refresher training to appropriate staff,

IV. GENERAL

A. In consideration of NMED's implementation of commitments and actions described
in Section II1 of this Agreement, EPA will end its investigation of the complaint No,
09R-02-R6 and not issue o decision contsining findings on the merits of the
complaint.

B. EPA will, upon request, pravide technical assistance to NMED regarding sty of the
civil rights obligations previously referenced.

C. EPA will review and provide feedback about any documentation submitted by
NMED demonstrating completion of each commitment {¢.g., evidence of publication
of the desipuation of the Non-Discrimination Coordinator) and will provide an
assessment as to whether the documentation satisfies the commitinent.

D. MMED will report the completion of each commitment identified under Section 11
consistert with the timeframes in Section ITI by certiffed mail to the Director, EPA,
External Civil Rights Compliance Office (Mail Code 2310A), 1200 Pennsylvgnia
Avenue N, W., Washington D.C. 20460, within 30 days of the completion by NMED
of each commitment.

E. EPA will monitor the implementation of the commitments in this Agmmem to
ensure they are fully implemented. Quce the terms of this Agreement ate satisfied,

13
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EPA will issue & letter documenting closure of its monitoting actions in complaint
Np. 09R-02-R6 and closure of the complaint as of the date of that latter.

V.  COMPUTATION OF TIME AND NOTICE

4. As used in this Agreement, "day" shall mean 2 calendar day. Tn computing any
period of time under this Agreement, where the last day would fail on a Saturday,
Sunday, or federal holiday, the period shail run until the close of business of the next
working day.

B. Service of any documents required by this Agreement shall be made personally, by
certified mail with return receipt requested, or by any reliable commetcinl delivery
service that provides written verification of delivery.

C. Documents submitted by NMED 1o EPA shall ba sent to the Director, U.8. EPA.
External Civil Rights Compliance Officc (Mail Code 2310A), 1200 Pennsylvania
Avenue N.W., Washington 1D.C. 20460,

D. Daocuments submitted by EPA to NMED shali be sent to the Cabinet Secretary, State
of New Mexico Environment Department, Harold Runnels Building, 1190 St. Francis
Dr., Suite N4050, Sants Fe, NM, 87505, or for U.S, Pogtal Service, Cabinet
Secretary, New Mexico Environment Department, P.0O. Box 5469, Santa Fe, New
Mexico B7502.

V1. EFFECYT OF THE AGREEMENT

A. NMED understands thot by signing this Agreement, it agress to provide data and
other information in a timely manner in accordance with the reporting requirements
of this Agreement. Further, NMED understands that during the monitoring of this
Apreement, if necessary, EPA may visit NMED, interview staff, and request such
additional reports or data a8 are necessary for EPA to determine whether NMED has
fulfilled the terms of this Agreement and is in compliance with EPA regulations
implementing the federal non-discrimination requirements in 40 C.F.R Parl 7, which
were 2t issus in this case.

B. NMED understands that EPA will close its monitoring of this Agreement when EPA
determines that NMED has fully impletnented this Agreement end that s Faifure to
satisfy any term in this agreement may result in EPA re-opening the investigation.

C. I either Party desires to modify any portion of this Agreement because of changed
congitions making pecformance impractical or impossible, or due to material change
to NMED's program or authorities, or for other good cause, the Party seeking a
modification shall promptly notify the other in writing, setfing Forth the Facts and
cireumstance justifying the propozed modifieation, Any madification(s) to this
Agrcement shall take effect only upon written agreement by the Director of NMED
and the Dirsctor of EPA,

4
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D. This Agreement constitutes the entire Agreement between NMED and EPA regarding
the matters addressed herein, and no other statement, promise, or agreement, made by
any other person shall be construed to change any commitment or term of this
Agreement, except as specifically agreed to by NMED and EPA in accordance with
the provisions of Section VI. Paragraph ¢ above.

E. This Agreement does not affect NMED’s continuing responsibility to comply with
Title V1 or other federal non-discrimination laws and EPA's regulations at 40 CFR
Part 7, including § 7.85, nor does it affect EPA's investigation of any Title VI or other
federal civil rights complaints or address any other matter not covered by this
Agreement.

F. The effective date of this Agreement is the date by which both Parties have signed the
Agreement. This Agreement may be signed in counterparts, The Cabinet Secretary,
in his capacity as an official of NMED, has the authority to enter into this Agreement
for purposes of carrying out the activities listed in these paragraphs. The Director of
ECRCO has the authority to enter into this Agreement.

On behalf of the New Mexico Environmental Depariment,
M«%?JL 1/13 /17

Butch Tongate (Date)
Secretary-Designate

On behalf of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,

K L
: iW;“‘“W y ik :é__oi"
e ate)

Lilian S. Dorka

Director
External Civil Rights Compliance Office
Office of General Counsel
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
SVEO STape WASHINGTON, D.C. 20460

% agenct

1,
SNy
O,

l\\
" p ot

EXTERNAL CIVIL RIGHTS COMPLIANCE OFFICE
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

November 2, 2021

In Reply Refer to:
EPA Complaint No. 03NO-21-R6

James C. Kenney

Secretary

New Mexico Environment Department
Office of Public Facilitation

1190 St. Francis Drive

Suite N4050

Santa Fe, NM 87505
james.kenney(@state.nm.gov

Re: Acceptance of Administrative Complaint

Dear Secretary Kenney:

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), External Civil Rights Compliance Office
(ECRCO), is accepting for investigation an administrative complaint filed against the New
Mexico Environment Department (NMED) and received by the EPA on September 16, 2021.
The complaint alleges that NMED discriminated on the basis of national origin in violation of
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, and EPA’s nondiscrimination regulation at 40 C.F.R.
Part 7, when NMED conducted a virtual meeting on March 22 and 23, 2021 to discuss the
Associated Asphalt and Materials LLC, Santa Fe, New Mexico, asphalt plant construction permit
(permit NO. 8585) and failed to provide meaningful access, including effective interpretation
services, to the Complainant and other persons with limited English proficiency.

Pursuant to EPA’s nondiscrimination regulation, ECRCO conducts a preliminary review of
administrative complaints to determine acceptance, rejection, or referral to the appropriate
Federal agency. See 40 C.F.R. § 7.120(d)(1). To be accepted for investigation, a complaint must
meet the jurisdictional requirements described in the EPA’s nondiscrimination regulation. First,
the complaint must be in writing. See 40 C.F.R. § 7.120(b)(1). Second, it must describe an
alleged discriminatory act that, if true, may violate the EPA’s nondiscrimination regulation (i.e.,
an alleged discriminatory act based on race, color, national origin, sex, age, or disability). Id.
Third, it must be filed within 180 days of the alleged discriminatory act, unless ECRCO waives
the time limit for good cause. See 40 C.F.R. § 7.120(b)(2). Finally, the complaint must be filed
against an applicant for, or recipient of, EPA financial assistance that allegedly committed the
discriminatory act. See 40 C.F.R. § 7.15.
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James C. Kenney, Secretary | Page 2

After careful consideration, ECRCO has determined that the complaint meets the jurisdictional
requirements stated above. First, the allegation is in writing. Second, it alleges that
discrimination occurred in violation of EPA’s nondiscrimination regulation. Third, the alleged
discriminatory act occurred within 180 days of filing this complaint. Finally, it alleges a
discriminatory act by NMED, which is a recipient of EPA financial assistance.

Accordingly, ECRCO will investigate the following issue:

Whether the New Mexico Environment Department (NMED) discriminated on the
basis of national origin in violation of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and
EPA’s implementing regulation at 40 C.F.R. Part 7, when NMED failed to provide
persons with limited English proficiency meaningful access to the public participation
process in connection with the air quality permit application submitted by Associated
Asphalt and Materials LLC.!

The initiation of an investigation of the issue above is not a decision on the merits. ECRCO is a
neutral fact finder and will begin its process to gather the relevant information, discuss the matter
further with the Complainant and NMED, and determine next steps utilizing ECRCO’s internal
procedures. Generally, the investigation and resolution options and procedures identified in
EPA’s nondiscrimination regulation and ECRCO’s Case Resolution Manual (CRM) will be
utilized for the complaint investigation process. We invite you to review ECRCO’s Case
Resolution Manual for a more detailed explanation of ECRCO’s complaint resolution process,
available at https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2021-

01/documents/2021.1.5_final case resolution_manual _.pdf.

ECRCO is providing NMED with an opportunity to make a written submission responding to,
rebutting, or denying the issue that has been accepted for investigation within thirty (30) calendar
days of receiving a copy of this letter notifying NMED of the acceptance of Administrative

.....

EPA’s nondiscrimination regulation provides that ECRCO shall attempt to resolve complaints
informally whenever possible. See 40 C.F.R. § 7.120(d)(2). Accordingly, ECRCO will contact
NMED and the Complainant within 10 days of the date of this letter to provide information about
ECRCO’s complaint process, and to offer and discuss the alternative dispute resolution (ADR)?

1 See Title VI, 42 U.S.C. 2000(d) et seq.; Lau v. Nichols, 414 U.S. 563, 568-69 (1974) (finding that the government
properly required language services to be provided under a recipient’s Title VI obligations not to discriminate based
on national origin); 40 C.E.R. § 7.35(a). See also U.S. EPA, Guidance to Environmental Protection Agency
Financial Assistance Recipients Regarding Title VI Prohibition Against National Origin Discrimination Affecting
Limited English Proficient Persons. 69 FR 35602 (June 25, 2004) (available at :
https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2020-
02/documents/title vi lep guidance for epa_recipients 2004.06.25.pdf).
2 EPA ECRCO’s Alternative Dispute Resolution (ADR) process involves the formal mediation of a complaint or

2
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James C. Kenney, Secretary Page 3

and informal resolution agreement® processes as potential options for resolution of the issue,
which ECRCO has accepted for investigation.* If NMED (and the Complainant with respect to
ADR) agrees to engage in either of these potential resolution processes, ECRCO will suspend its
formal complaint investigation. In the event that either of these potential resolution processes
fails to result in an agreement, ECRCO will notify NMED as well as the Complainant that
ECRCO has resumed its complaint investigation and will issue preliminary findings within 180
days of the start of'the investigation — excluding any days spent in either of these potential
resolution processes.’

Please be advised that a copy of the redacted complaint is enclosed, consistent with 40 C.F.R. §
7.120(e). ECRCO is releasing the complaint with appropriate redactions consistent with the
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) and the Privacy Act and will only release identifying
information to the extent necessary to comply with 40 C.F.R. Parts 5 and 7.°

The EPA regulation prohibits applicants, recipients, and others persons from intimidating,
threatening, coercing, or engaging in other discriminatory conduct against anyone because they
have either taken action or participated in an action to secure rights protected by the civil rights
requirements that we enforce. See 40 C.F.R. § 7.100. Any individual alleging such harassment or
intimidation may file a complaint with ECRCO.

If you have questions about this letter, please feel free to contact me by email at
dorka.lilian@epa.gov or at (202) 564-9649, or Waleska Nieves-Mufioz, Case Manager at (202)
564-7103 or by email at waleska.nieves-munoz@epa.gov.

Sincerely,

2R D

Lilian S. Dorka, Director
External Civil Rights Compliance Office
Office of General Counsel

Enclosure: Via Email, Redacted Copy of Complaint

complaint allegations between the complainant and recipient, through the use of a professionally trained mediator,
See U.S. EPA, ECRCO Case Resolution Manual, Section 3.3, at page 24.

3 Informal Resolution Agreement occurs between ECRCO and the recipient. See Case Resolution Manual, Section
3.1, at page p. 21.

4 EPA has an existing informal resolution agreement (IRA) with NMED for EPA Complaint No. 09R-02-R6, which
addresses meaningful access for persons with limited-English proficiency. ECRCO will determine appropriate next
steps for resolving this complaint, which could include a modification of that IRA.

5 See 40 C.F.R. § 7.115(c).

¢ Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6) and (7)(c) and the Privacy Act of 1974, 5 U.S.C. § 552a.

3
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James C. Kenney, Secretary

cC.

Ariadne Goerke
Deputy Associate General Counsel
Civil Rights & Finance Law Office

David W. Gray

Acting Regional Administrator
Deputy Civil Rights Official
U.S. EPA Region 6

James McGuire
Regional Counsel
U.S. EPA Region 6

Page 4
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NMED Non-Employee Discrimination Complaint Form
Page 1 of 3
New Mexico Environment Department
Non-Discrimination Coordinator
Harold Runnels Building
1190 Saint Francis Drive, PO Box 5469
Santa Fe, NM 87502-5469

Before the New Mexico Environment Department (“NMED”) proceeds with a review, all
complaints regarding alleged unlawful discrimination shall be documented in writing on this complaint
form. The completed form must be signed, or authorized via electronic mail, by the complainant or that
person’s authorized representative. The signed or authorized form must be received by NMED within
ninety (90) calendar days of when the alleged unlawful discriminatory act occurred.

If you are not able to submit a written complaint, arrangements can be made for an NMED employee to
assist you in converting the verbal complaint into the written complaint form. To submit a verbal
complaint, call NMED’s main office phone number: 505-827-2855.

The completed and signed form should either be mailed by U.S. Postal Service to the NMED Non-
Discrimination Coordinator at the address above, or an authorized (electronically-signed) copy may be
sent via email to: nd.coordinator@state.nm.us

NMED will notify the complainant in writing its determination as to whether NMED has jurisdiction or
authority to investigate the complaint and whether NMED finds merit to the allegations to investigate
the complaint within fifteen (15) working days from when the Coordinator received the signed
complaint. Within 180-days of NMED’s acceptance to investigate a complaint, the Secretary of
Environment will issue a written decision approving or disapproving, in whole or in part, the
recommendations in the investigative fact-finding report, unless it is determined that based upon the
complexity of the complaint that additional time is needed. If it is determined that additional time is
needed for the issuance of the written decision, the specified number of days by which the complaint
evaluation will be extended will be conveyed in writing to the complainant. The written decision shall
be provided to the complainant.

1) Date the alleged unlawful discriminatory act occurred:

Month Day Year
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NMED Non-Employee Discrimination Complaint Form
Page 2 of 3

2) Complainant Contact Information:

First Name Last Name
Address City, State and Zip Code
Phone Number Email Address

3) Does the complainant have a representative? Circle: Yes or No. If yes, provide representative’s
contact information below:

First Name Last Name
Address City, State and Zip Code
Phone Number Email Address

4) Identify the protected classification upon which the alleged violation is based:

L] Race [1 Disability

] Color L1 Age

(1 National Origin (including Limited [ Gender
English Proficiency) [] Retaliation

5) Provide a specific and detailed description of the decision(s) or action(s) including the date (or
date range) which is alleged to have constituted unlawful discrimination in violation of 40 C.F.R.
Parts 5 and 7; Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended; section 504 of the
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended; the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended; or
section 13 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972, Public Law 92-500.
Attach additional page(s) as necessary.
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NMED Non-Employee Discrimination Complaint Form
Page 3 of 3

6) Describe the harm alleged to have occurred, or which will occur, because of the alleged
discrimination:

7) Identify the parties alleged to be subjected to, or potentially impacted by, the alleged
discrimination:

8) Complainant’s (or representative’s) signature and date:

Signature : Date

For NMED Use Only
Check ¥
Date Complaint Received by NMED Form ONLY O
/ — Additional Pages O
Month Day Year Verbal [
Date of Alleged Unlawful
Discrimination /. I
Month Day Year
Check ¥
Decline |
Notification Letter Date ' / /.
Month Day Year Accept =
Requires
More Information [
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SUBJECT:

PURPOSE:

POLICY:

REVISIONS:

APPLICABILITY:

NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT

Office of the Secretary

POLICY AND
PROCEDURE 07-09

Non-Employee Discrimination Complaint.

To provide guidance and clarification to non-employees
(“complainant(s)"”) who have a good faith belief that they have been
unlawfully discriminated against by the New Mexico Environment
Department (“NMED” or the “Department”) on the basis of race, color,
national origin, disability, age or sex regarding decisions made by an
NMED program as prescribed by 40 C.F.R, Parts 5 and 7, and including:
1) Title V1 of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended; 2) section 504 of
the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended; 3) the Age Discrimination
Act of 1975, as amended; and 4) section 13 of the Federal Water
Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972, Public Law 92-500
(Hereinafter referred to collectively as the “Acts”).

This policy contains step-by-step procedures for non-employees who
have a good faith belief that they have been unlawfully discriminated
against by NMED on the basis of race, color, national origin, disability,
age or sex to submit detailed and timely complaints to NMED’s Non-
discrimination Coordinator (or “Coordinator”). This policy also
describes the process that will be used to investigate and resolve such
complaints. These procedures shall neither prevent, unduly hinder nor
disrupt NMED from carrying out its administrative or regulatory duties
including, but not limited to, permitting, rulemaking or enforcement
operations. This policy also does not apply to departmental hiring
decisions or actions. This policy does not replace or function in lieu of
statutory rights of appeal provided for in NMED's controlling statutes.

This policy supersedes any previous versions of NMED Policy 07-09.

This policy applies to non-employees affected by decisions made by
NMED programs. NMED employees shall follow NMED Policy 01-04,
Non-Discrimination and NMED Policy 02-70, Conflict Resolution and
Grievances regarding internal NMED complaints alleging unlawful
discrimination on the basis of race, ethnicity, national origin, disability,
age, or gender.
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REFERENCES: 40 C.F.R. Parts 5 and 7; Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as
amended; Title IX of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended; section
504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended; the Age
Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended; section 13 of the Federal
Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972, Public Law 92- 500;
NMED policy 01-04, Non-Discrimination; and NMED policy 01-70,
Conflict Resolution and Grievances.

PROCEDURES: 1.0  Scope
2.0 Role of the Non-discrimination coordinator
3.0  Submission of Complaint
4,0  Investigation
5.0  Preponderance of the Evidence
6.0  Disposition of Complaints
7.0  Alternative to Submission of Complaint
8.0  Retaliation

APPROVAL: W\jqui_, DATE: 3/18/17

Butch Tongate
Cabinet Secretar y
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Non-employee Discrimination Complaint

1.0 SCOPE

1.1 Pursuant to 40 C.ER Parts 5 and 7, and the Acts, NMED prohibits unlawful
discriminatory practices in its departmental proceedings. NMED does not condone,
tolerate, practice, or engage in unlawful discrimination against any external individual,
party or parties. NMED employees shall not retaliate, intimidate, threaten, coerce, or
discriminate against an individual or group for the purpose of interfering with any right or
privilege granted by the Acts, or because an individual has filed a complaint or has testified,
assisted, or participated in any way in an investigation under this policy or has opposed any
practice made unlawful by the Acts.

1.2 NMED shall execute a prompt and impartial investigation of any discrimination
complaint submitted by a non-employee, if the complaint meets the requirements specified
herein.

2.0  ROLE OF THE NON-DISCRIMINATION COORDINATOR

21 NMED’s Non-Discrimination Coordinator is responsible for making information
available to non-employees regarding rights to services, aides, benefits, and participation
without regard to race, national origin, ethnicity, gender, disability, age or prior opposition
to discrimination. NMED’s Non-Discrimination Coordinator will periodically evaluate the
effectiveness of NMED’s efforts to offer such services, aids, benefits and participation
opportunities when feasible.

2.2 NMED's Non-Discrimination Coordinator shall coordinate or facilitate training efforts
for NMED staff regarding the Department’s obligations to comply with non-discrimination
statutes, and policies and procedure.

2.3 NMED’s Non-Discrimination Coordinator shall track all complaints filed against
NMED under this policy or with the U.S, Environmental Protection Agency (“US. EPA") and
shall review all complaints on a semi-annual basis to identify and address any patterns or
systemic problems. NMED's Non-Discrimination Coordinator shall also ensure that
complainants are updated on the progress of their discrimination complaints filed with
NMED, if requested. NMED’s Non-Discrimination Coordinator shall promptly inform the
complainant as to any determinations made.

24 NMED’s Non-Discrimination Coordinator is responsible for providing notice of this
policy and carrying out the process, as prescribed by this policy, of the investigation of non-
employee complaints. NMED’s Non-Discrimination Coordinator may delegate an
investigation to another investigator or designee, if necessary, on a case-by-case basis.

3.0 SUBMISSION OF COMPLAINT
3.1 Filing Complaints of Alleged Discrimination.

A The complainant(s), using NMED’s non-employee discrimination complaint
form (“complaint form” or “complaint”), may submit written discrimination complaints to

3
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Non-employee Discrimination Complaint

NMED’s Non-Discrimination Coordinator at: Non-Discrimination Coordinator, New Mexico
Environment Department, 1190 St. Francis Drive, P.0. Box 5469, Santa Fe, New Mexico
87502-5469 or via electronic mail to nd.coordinator@state.nm.us.

B. In instances where a complainant is unable to submit a written complaint,
either by U.S. Postal Service or electronic mail, or requires assistance filing a complaint due
to limited English proficiency or disability, but requests that NMED investigate allegedly
unlawful discrimination, the complainant may submit a verbal complaint to NMED's
Non-discrimination coordinator by calling NMED’s main office phone number: 505-827-
2855, An NMED employee may assist the complainant to convert the verbal complaint to
written form using the complaint form. Once completed, the complainant or that person’s
representative must sign the complaint form or authorize the form via electronic mail.

C. Complaints must be submitted to NMED’s Non-Discrimination Coordinator
within ninety (90) calendar days of when the alleged unlawful discriminatory act occurred.
NMED may waive the 90-day deadline to submit a complaint. However, NMED will only
consider waiving the deadline if the complainant demonstrates that the failure to submit a
timely complaint was due to "good cause.” Good cause for the purposes of this policy
includes any circumstance(s) which would explain and reasonably justify why the
complainant could not have submitted a complaint by the deadline. If a complainant
requests a waiver of the deadline, the complainant or that person’s representative shall
submit a complete and written explanation to the coordinator explaining why the
complainant failed to file the complaint within ninety (90) days of the allegedly unlawful
discrimination.

D. Anonymous complaints shall not be accepted or investigated.

3.2 Complaint Format.

A All complaints shall be documented on the complaint form and signed or
authorized via electronic mail by the complainant or that person’s representative before
NMED proceeds with its review. Complaints shall include:

1)  the date the complaint was submitted to the coordinator;

2)  the complainant’s contact information including first and last name,
address, city, state, zip code, phone number and email address (as
appropriate);

3) whether the complainant has a representative and if so, the
representative’s contact information including first and last name,
address, city, state, zip code, phone number and email address (as
appropriate);

4)  identity of the protected classification upon which the alleged violation
is based (i.e, Race, Ethnicity, National Origin, Disability, Age or
Gender);

5) a specific and detailed description of the decision(s) or action(s)
(including the date or date range) which is alleged to have constituted
unlawful discrimination in violation of 40 C.F.R. Parts 5 and 7;

6)  aspecific description of any adverse impact alleged to have occurred or
which will occur; and

7)  identity of parties alleged to be subjected to, or potentially impacted by

4
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Non-employee Discrimination Complaint

the alleged discrimination.

B. NMED shall acknowledge within five (5) working days its receipt of the
complaint in writing to the complainant.

3.3 Preliminary Determination of Jurisdiction, Authority, and Merit.

A. The Non-Discrimination Coordinator shall consult with NMED’s Office of
General Counsel (“OGC”) to determine whether NMED has jurisdiction or authority to ’
pursue the matter and whether an investigation is warranted. NMED will notify the
complainant in writing its determination as to whether NMED has jurisdiction or authority
to investigate the complaint and whether NMED finds merit to the allegations to investigate
the complaint within fifteen (15) working days from when the coordinator received the
signed complaint. A complaint will warrant investigation unless:

1) it is regarding a hiring decision or action;

2) it attempts to replace or function in lieu of statutory rights of appeal
provided for in NMED’s controlling statutes;

3) it appears frivolous or trivial; .

4) within fifteen (15) working days after the receipt of the complaint, '
NMED voluntarily concedes non-compliance and agrees to take
appropriate remedial action or reaches an informal resolution with the
complainant;

5) within fifteen (15) working days after the receipt of the complaint, the
complainant withdraws the complaint; or

6) the complaint is not timely submitted and there is no “good cause” to
waive the 90-day requirement.

4.0 INVESTIGATION

41 Accepting and Investigating a Valid Complaint. If NMED’s Non-Discrimination
Coordinator accepts the complaint, the Coordinator or a designee will investigate the
allegation(s). The Coordinator or designee will investigate, using, as may be appropriate,
interviews, statements, or other gathered evidence.

4.2 Request for Additional Information. NMED’s Non-Discrimination Coordinator or
designee may request from the complainant additional information, evidence, or
documentation. The complainant must submit the information requested within thirty (30)
working days. If the complainant fails to submit additional information as requested, the
Coordinator may consider whether there is sufficient evidence to continue, or whether good
cause for a determination of no investigative merit exists.

43 Request for Information Involving Third Party Entities. In the case of a complaint
which involves or which implicates a third party(s), e.g. a sub-recipient, permit applicant or
permittee, NMED will notify the third party(s) of the complaint as soon as possible after
receipt of the complaint. NMED’s Non-Discrimination Coordinator may request that the
third party(s) provide information to NMED to investigate the complaint. NMED may use
that information as needed to resolve the complaint.
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4.4 Investigative Fact Finding Report. After examining all information pursuant to 40
CF.R. Parts 5 and 7, the coordinator will consult with OGC and draft and submit an
investigative fact finding report, to include a summary of findings and recommendations,
and present it to NMED’s Office of the Secretary (“O0TS").

5.0 PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE

“Preponderance of the Evidence” is the standard by which non-employee complaints
must be proved. This standard requires that, for a finding of discrimination, the evidence and
testimony must show that it is more likely than not (that is, more than 50% likely) that NMED
caused harm due to a discriminatory action.

6.0  DISPOSITION OF COMPLAINTS

Within 180-days of accepting the complaint, unless it is determined that based upon
the complexity of the complaint that additional time is needed, NMED’s OOTS will issue a
written decision, which shall be provided in writing to the complainant, approving or
disapproving, in whole or in part, the recommendations within the investigative fact finding
report, If it is determined that additional time is needed for the issuance of the written
decision, the specified number of days in which the complaint evaluation will be extended will
be provided in writing to the complainant. NMED shall implement any recommendations
approved by the OOTS.

7.0  ALTERNATIVE TO SUBMISSION OF COMPLAINT WITH NMED

Inlieu of filing a complaint with NMED, complaints may be filed in accordance with 40
C.E.R. Parts 5 and 7 with the U.S. EPA addressed to External Civil Rights Complaint Office, U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency, Mail Code 23104, 1200 Pennsylvania Ave. NW,
Washington D.C. 20460, or via electronic mail to Title_VI_Complaints@epa.gov.

8.0 RETALIATIO

NMED employees shall not retaliate, intimidate, threaten, coerce, or discriminate
against an individual or group for the purpose of interfering with any right or privilege
granted by the Acts, or because an individual has filed a complaint or has testified, assisted,
or participated in any way in an investigation under this policy or has opposed any practice
made unlawful by the Acts, nor will NMED tolerate such actions. Retaliation is a serious
violation of this policy and must be reported to the Non-Discrimination Coordinator

immediately.
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Formulario de quejas por discriminacion de no empleado del NMED
Pagina 1 de 3
New Mexico Environment Department
(Departamento del Medio Ambiente de Nuevo México)
Non-Discrimination Coordinator
(Coordinador de No Discriminacion)
Harold Runnels Building
1190 Saint Francis Drive, PO Box 5469
Santa Fe, NM 87502-5469

Antes de que el Departamento del Medio Ambiente de Nuevo México (“NMED”, por su sigla en
inglés) proceda con una revision, todas las quejas relativas a discriminacién ilegal alegada se
documentaran por escrito en este formulario de quejas. El formulario completo debe estar firmado o
autorizado por correo electrénico por el reclamante o el representante autorizado de esa persona. El
NMED debe recibir el formulario firmado o autorizado dentro de los noventa (90) dias calendario
posteriores a la fecha en que haya ocutrido el acto de discriminacion ilegal alegada.

Si usted no puede presentar una queja escrita, se pueden hacer los arreglos necesarios para que un
empleado del NMED le ayude a volcar la queja verbal en el formulario de quejas por escrito. Para
presentar una queja verbal, llame a la oficina central del NMED: 505-827-2855.

El formulario lleno y firmado debe enviarse al Coordinador de No Discriminacion del NMED, ya sea
por correo postal de los Estados Unidos a la direccion antes indicada o bien como copia autorizada
(firmada electronicamente) por correo electronico a: nd.coordinator@state.nm.us

Dentro de los quince (15) dias laborales posteriores a la fecha en que el coordinador reciba la queja
firmada, el NMED notificar4 al reclamante por escrito sobre su determinacién acerca de si el NMED
tiene jurisdiccién o autoridad para investigar la queja y si el NMED encuentra que existe fundamento en
las alegaciones para investigar la queja. Dentro de los 180 dfas posteriores a la aceptacion del NMED
para investigar una queja, el Secretario del Medio Ambiente emitird una decisién por escrito que
apruebe o desapruebe, en su totalidad o en parte, las recomendaciones del informe investigativo de
determinacién de hechos, a menos que se determine que se necesita tiempo adicional debido a la
complejidad de la queja. Si se determinara la necesidad de tiempo adicional para emitir la decisién
escrita, se comunicara por escrito al reclamante el nimero especificado de dias que se prolongard la
evaluacién de la queja. Se proporcionard la decision escrita al reclamante.

1) Fecha en que ocurriera el acto de discriminacion ilegal alegado:

Mes Dia Aflo
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Formulario de quejas por discriminacién de no empleado del NMED
Pagina 2 de 3

2) Informacién de contacto del reclamante:

Nombre Apellido
Direccién Ciudad, Estado y Codigo Postal
Numero de teléfono Direccién de correo electronico

3) ;Tiene representante el reclamante? Marque con un circulo: Si o No. Si responde Si, proporcione a
continuacién la informacion de contacto del representante:

Nombre Apellido
Direccion Ciudad, Estado y Cédigo Postal
Nimero de teléfono Direccion de correo electronico

4) Identifique la clasificacion protegida en la que se basa la contravencion alegada:

[1 Raza [] Discapacidad

L1 Color (1 Edad

[] Origen nacional (incluido el dominio [ Género
limitado del inglés) [J Represalias

5) Proporcione una descripcion especifica y detallada de la/s decision/decisiones o de la/s
accion/acciones, incluida la fecha (o el intervalo de fechas), que se alega ha/n constituido
discriminacion ilegal en contravencion de 40 C.F.R. Partes 5y 7; el Titulo VI de la Ley de
Derechos Civiles de 1964, como fuera enmendado; la Seccion 504 de la Ley de Rehabilitacion de
1973, como fuera enmendada; la Ley de Discriminaciéon por Edad de 1975, como fuera
enmendada; o la Seccion 13 de las Enmiendas a la Ley Federal de Control de la Contaminacion
del Agua de 1972, Ley Pablica 92-500. Adjunte paginas adicionales si fuera necesario.
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Formulario de quejas por discriminacion de no empleado del NMED
Pagina 3 de 3

6) Describa el dafio que se alega ha ocurrido o que ocurrira debido a la alegada discriminacién:

7) Identifique a las partes que se alega fueron sometidas a la discriminacion alegada o que
potencialmente estarian afectadas por la misma:

8) Firma del reclamante (o del representante) y fecha:

Firma Fecha

For NMED Use Only | Para uso del NMED solamente

Check | Marcar v

Date Complaint Received by NMED

Fecha en que el NMED recibié la / / Form ONLY/

queja MonthiMes Day/Dia Year/Afio SOLO formulario [l
Additional Pages/
Paginas adicionales I
Verbal O

Date of Alleged Unlawful

Discrimination / /

Fecha de la discriminacion ilegal Month/Mes Day/Dia Year/Afio

alegada
Check | Marcar v
Decline

Notification Letter Date / / Rechazar O

Fecha de la carta de notificacion MonthiMes Day/Dia Year/Afio

: Accept

Aceptar ]
Requires
More Information
Requiere mas
informacion O
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TEMA:

PROPOSITO:

POLITICA:

REVISIONES:

DEPARTAMENTO DEL MEDIO AMBIENTE DE NUEVO MEXICO

Oficina del Secretario

POLITICA Y
PROCEDIMIENTO 07-09

Queja por discriminacién de no empleado.

Proporcionar orientacién y aclaraciones para no empleados
(“reclamante/s”) que crean de buena fe que han sido ilegalmente
discriminados por el Departamento del Medio Ambiente de Nuevo
México (en adelante “NMED”, por su sigla en inglés, o el
“Departamento”) por motivos de raza, color, origen nacional,
discapacidad, edad o sexo, en lo que respecta a decisiones tomadas
por un programa del NMED, segtin lo prescripto por 40 C.F.R. Partes 5
y 7, e incluidos: 1) el Titulo VI de la Ley de Derechos Civiles de 1964,
como fuera enmendado; 2) la Seccién 504 de la Ley de Rehabilitacion
de 1973, como fuera enmendada; 3) la Ley de Discriminacién por
Edad de 1975, como fuera enmendada; y 4) la Seccién 13 de las
Enmiendas a la Ley Federal de Control de la Contaminacion del Agua
de 1972, Ley Publica 92-500 (en adelante colectivamente
denominadas las “Leyes”).

Esta politica indica paso a paso los procedimientos a seguir por los no
empleados que crean de buena fe que han sido ilegalmente
discriminados por el NMED por motivos de raza, color, origen
nacional, discapacidad, edad o sexo, para presentar quejas detalladas
y en forma oportuna ante el Coordinador de No Discriminacion del
NMED (o “Coordinador”). Esta politica también describe el proceso
que se usard para investigar y resolver dichas quejas. Estos
procedimientos no impedirdn, no dificultardn indebidamente ni
obstruiran que el NMED lleve a cabo sus funciones administrativas o
normativas incluidas, de manera enunciativa pero no limitativa, las
actividades relativas a permisos, reglamentaciones o cumplimiento de
las reglas. Asimismo, esta politica no se aplica a las decisiones o
acciones de contratacién de empleados del departamento. Esta
politica no reemplaza ni se usa en lugar de los derechos juridicos de
apelacion establecidos en los estatutos de control del NMED.

Esta politica reemplaza toda otra versién previa de la Politica 07-09
del NMED.



DocuSign Envelope ID: F828EABE-4A99-44E5-AD6C-B171ADC0O0BSD

PERTINENCIA:

REFERENCIAS:

Esta politica se aplica a no empleados afectados por decisiones
tomadas por programas del NMED. Los empleados del NMED
cumplirdn con la Politica 01-04 del NMED de No Discriminacién y con
la Politica 02-70 del NMED de Resolucién de conflictos y
reclamaciones relativas a quejas internas del NMED que aleguen
discriminacién ilegal por motivos de raza, etnicidad, origen nacional,
discapacidad, edad o género.

40 C.F.R. Partes 5 y 7; el Titulo VI de la Ley de Derechos Civiles de
1964, como fuera enmendado; el Titulo IX de la Ley de Derechos
Civiles de 1964, como fuera enmendado; la Seccién 504 de la Ley de
Rehabilitacion de 1973, como fuera enmendada; la Ley de
Discriminacién por Edad de 1975, como fuera enmendada; la Seccién
13 de las Enmiendas a la Ley Federal de Control de la Contaminacién
del Agua de 1972, Ley Publica 92-500; la Politica 01-04 del NMED de
No Discriminacién; y la Politica 01-70 del NMED de Resolucién de
conflictos y reclamaciones.

PROCEDIMIENTOS: 1.0  Alcance

2.0  Funcién del Coordinador de No Discriminacion
3.0  Presentacién de quejas

4.0  Investigacién

50  Preponderancia de la prueba

6.0  Disposicion de quejas

7.0  Alternativa a la presentacion de quejas

8.0  Represalias

APROBACION: FECHA:

Butch Tongate
Secretario de Gabinete
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Queja por discriminacion de no empleado

1.0 ALCANCE

1.1 De conformidad con 40 C.F.R Partes 5y 7 y las Leyes, el NMED prohibe las practicas
discriminatorias ilegales en sus procedimientos departamentales. El NMED no aprueba, no
tolera, no practica ni participa en discriminacién ilegal contra ninguna persona, parte o
partes externas. Los empleados del NMED no tomaran represalias, no intimidaran, no
amenazaran, no coaccionaran ni discriminardn contra ninguna persona o grupo con el
propésito de interferir con ningtin derecho o privilegio otorgado por las Leyes, o debido a
que una persona haya presentado una queja o haya testificado, asistido o participado en
alguna investigacién contemplada en esta politica o se haya opuesto a cualquier practica
declarada ilegal por las Leyes.

1.2 El NMED llevara a cabo una investigacién rapida e imparcial de toda queja por

discriminacién presentada por un no empleado, si la queja cumple con los requisitos
especificados en este documento.

2.0 FUNCION DEL COORDINADOR DE NO DISCRIMINACION

2.1 El Coordinador de No Discriminacién del NMED es responsable de poner a
disposicién de los no empleados la informacién relativa a derechos a servicios, ayudas,
beneficios y participacién sin importar la raza, el origen nacional, la etnicidad, el género, la
discapacidad, la edad u oposicién previa a la discriminacién. El Coordinador de No
Discriminacién del NMED evaluara periédicamente la eficacia de los esfuerzos del NMED
para ofrecer dichos servicios, ayudas, beneficios y oportunidades de participacién cuando
sea factible.

2.2 El Coordinador de No Discriminacién del NMED coordinara o facilitara los esfuerzos
de capacitacién para el personal del NMED relativos a las obligaciones del Departamento
para cumplir con los estatutos, las politicas y los procedimientos de no discriminacién.

2.3 El Coordinador de No Discriminacién del NMED hard un seguimiento de todas las
quejas presentadas contra el NMED contempladas en esta politica o con la Agencia de
Proteccién Ambiental de los Estados Unidos (“U.S. EPA", por su sigla en inglés), y
examinard semestralmente todas las quejas con el fin de identificar y abordar cualquier
patrén o problema sistematico. El Coordinador de No Discriminacién del NMED también
garantizara que se actualice a los reclamantes con respecto al progreso de sus quejas por
discriminacién presentadas ante el NMED, si asf lo solicitaran. El Coordinador de No
Discriminacién del NMED informard al. reclamante sin demora sobre cualquier
determinacion que se tome.

2.4 El Coordinador de No Discriminacién del NMED es responsable de notificar sobre
esta politica y de llevar a cabo el proceso, segin lo prescribe esta politica, de la
investigacion de quejas de no empleados. El Coordinador de No Discriminacién del NMED
podré delegar una investigacién a otro investigador o designado, si fuera necesario, segiin
cada caso en particular.

3.0 PRESENTACION DE QUEJAS
3
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3.1 Presentacién de quejas por discriminacién alegada.

A. Mediante el uso del formulario de quejas por discriminacién para no
empleados del NMED (“formulario de quejas” o “queja”), el/los reclamante/s podra/n
presentar quejas por discriminacién por escrito ante el Coordinador de No Discriminacion
del NMED en: Non-Discrimination Coordinator, New Mexico Environment Department,
1190 St. Francis Drive, P.0. Box 5469, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87502-5469 o por correo
electrénico a: nd.coordinator@state.nm.us.

B. En casos en que el reclamante no pueda presentar una queja por escrito, ya
sea por Correo Postal de los Estados Unidos o por correo electrénico, o que necesite ayuda
para presentar una queja por tener un dominio limitado del inglés o una discapacidad,
pero solicita que el NMED investigue una alegacién de discriminacién ilegal, el reclamante
podra presentar una queja verbal con el Coordinador de No Discriminacién del NMED
llamando a la oficina central del NMED: 505-827-2855. Un empleado del NMED podra
asistir al reclamante para convertir la queja verbal a su forma escrita usando el formulario
de quejas. Una vez hecho esto, el reclamante o el representante de esa persona debera
firmar el formulario de quejas o autorizar el formulario por correo electroénico.

C. Las quejas deben presentarse ante el Coordinador de No Discriminacion del
NMED dentro de los noventa (90) dias calendario posteriores a la fecha en que haya
ocurrido el acto de discriminacién ilegal alegada. El NMED podré eximir del plazo de 90
dfas para la presentacién de una queja. Sin embargo, el NMED solo consideraré la exencion
del plazo si el reclamante demuestra que el hecho de no presentar una queja dentro del
plazo establecido se debié a una “buena causa”. Para propésitos de esta politica, una buena
causa incluye cualquier circunstancia que explique y justifique razonablemente por qué el
reclamante no pudo haber presentado una queja antes del vencimiento del plazo. Si un
reclamante pidiera una exencién del plazo, el reclamante o el representante de esa
persona deberd presentar una explicacién completa por escrito ante el coordinador, en la
que explique por qué el reclamante no presentd la queja dentro del plazo de noventa (90)
dfas posteriores a la fecha en que haya ocurrido la discriminacién ilegal alegada.

D. No se aceptaran ni se investigaran quejas anénimas.

| 3.2 Formato de la queja.

A. Todas las quejas deben documentarse en el formulario de quejas, y el
reclamante o el representante de esa persona debera firmar o autorizar el formulario por
correo electrénico antes de que el NMED proceda con su revisién. Las quejas deben
incluir:

1)  lafecha en que la queja fue presentada ante el coordinador;

2) la informacién de contacto del reclamante, incluidos su nombre y
apellido, direccidn, ciudad, estado, cédigo postal, nimero de teléfono
y direccién de correo electrénico (segin sea apropiado);

3)  siel reclamante tiene un representante y, de ser asf, proporcionar la
informacién de contacto del representante, incluidos su nombre y
apellido, direccién, ciudad, estado, cddigo postal, niimero de teléfono
y direcci6n de correo electrénico (segiin sea apropiado);

4
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4) la identidad de la clasificacién protegida sobre la cual se basa la
infraccién alegada (es decir: raza, etnicidad, origen nacional,
discapacidad, edad o género);

5) una descripcién especifica y detallada de la/s decisién/decisiones o
de la/s accién/acciones (incluida la fecha o el intervalo de fechas) que
se alega ha/n constituido discriminacién ilegal en contravencion de
40 C.F.R. Partes 5y 7;

6) una descripcién especifica de todo impacto adverso alegado que haya
ocurrido o que ocurrira; y

7) la identidad de las partes que se alega fueron sometidas a la
discriminacién alegada o que potencialmente estarfan afectadas por la
misma.

B. El NMED acusara recibo de la queja por escrito al reclamante dentro de un
plazo de cinco (5) dias laborales.

3.3 Determinacién preliminar de jurisdiccién, autoridad y fundamento.

A. El Coordinador de No Discriminacién consultara con la Oficina de Asesoria
Legal (en adelante "OGC", por su sigla en inglés) del NMED para determinar si el NMED
tiene jurisdiccién o autoridad para proceder en el asunto y si se justifica una investigacion.
Dentro de los quince (15) dfas laborales posteriores a la fecha en que el coordinador
reciba la queja firmada, el NMED notificard al reclamante por escrito sobre su
determinacién acerca de si el NMED tiene jurisdiccién o autoridad para investigar la queja
y si el NMED encuentra que existe fundamento en las alegaciones para investigar la queja.
Toda queja ameritard una investigacion a menos que:

1) se trate de una decisiéon o accién relativa a una contratacién;

2) intente reemplazar o funcionar en lugar de los derechos juridicos de
apelacion previstos por los estatutos de control del NMED;

3) parezca ser infundada o improcedente;

4) dentro de los quince (15) dias laborales posteriores a la recepcién de la

queja, el NMED admita voluntariamente el incumplimiento y acepte
tomar una accién correctiva apropiada o llegue a una resolucién
informal con el reclamante;

5) dentro de los quince (15) dfas laborales posteriores a la recepcion de la
queja, el reclamante retire la queja; o
6) la queja no fuera presentada dentro del plazo establecido y no haya

una “buena causa” para eximir del requisito de 90 dfas.
4.0 INVESTIGACION
4.1 Aceptacién e investigacion de una queja valida. Si el Coordinador de No
Discriminacién del NMED acepta la queja, el Coordinador o un designado investigara la/s

alegacién/alegaciones. El Coordinador o designado haré una investigacién usando, como
sea apropiado, entrevistas, declaraciones u otras pruebas reunidas.

4.2 Solicitud de informacién adicional. El Coordinador de No Discriminacién del
NMED o el designado podra pedir al reclamante informacién, pruebas o documentacion

5
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adicionales. El reclamante debe presentar la informacién solicitada dentro de un plazo de
treinta (30) dias laborales. Si el reclamante no presentara la informacién adicional
solicitada, el Coordinador podra considerar si existen pruebas suficientes para continuar o
si existe una buena causa para determinar que no existe fundamento para la investigacion.

4.3 Solicitud de informacion que involucra a terceras partes. En caso de que una
queja involucre o implique a terceras partes, por ejemplo: un receptor indirecto, un
solicitante de permiso o un permisionario, el NMED notificard a las terceras partes sobre
la queja tan pronto como sea posible luego de recibir la queja. El Coordinador de No
Discriminacién del NMED podré pedir que las terceras partes proporcionen informacion
al NMED para investigar la queja. El NMED usaré esa informacién como sea necesario para
resolver la queja.

4.4 Informe investigativo de determinacién de hechos. Luego de examinar toda la
informacién conforme a 40 C.F.R. Partes 5 y 7, el coordinador consultara con la 0GC, y
redactara y presentara un informe investigativo de determinacién de hechos, que incluya
un resumen de las determinaciones y recomendaciones, y lo presentara ante la Oficina del
Secretario del NMED (en adelante “O0TS”, por su sigla en inglés).

5.0 PREPONDERANCIA DE LA PRUEBA

“Preponderancia de la prueba” es el estandar por el cual se debe comprobar la
veracidad de las quejas de no empleados. Este estandar exige que, para una determinacion
de discriminacién, la prueba y el testimonio deben mostrar que es mas probable que
improbable (esto significa que es mas del 50% probable) que el NMED haya causado dafios
debido a una accién discriminatoria.

6.0 DISPOSICION DE QUEJAS

Dentro de los 180 dias posteriores a la aceptacién de la queja, a menos que se
determine que se necesita tiempo adicional debido a la complejidad de la queja, la OOTS del
NMED emitird una decisién por escrito que se proporcionard al reclamante por escrito e
indicar4 si se aprueban o desaprueban, en su totalidad o en parte, las recomendaciones del
informe investigativo de determinacién de hechos. Si se determinara la necesidad de tiempo
adicional para emitir la decisién escrita, se proporcionard al reclamante por escrito el
ntimero especificado de dfas que se prolongard la evaluacién de la queja. EIl NMED
implementara toda recomendacién aprobada por la OOTS.

7.0 ALTERNATIVA A LA PRESENTACION DE QUEJAS ANTE EL NMED

En lugar de presentar una queja ante el NMED, se podran presentar quejas conforme
a 40 C.F.R. Partes 5 y 7 ante la U.S. EPA,, dirigidas a: External Civil Rights Complaint Office,
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Mail Code 23104, 1200 Pennsylvania Ave. NW,
Washington D.C. 20460, o por correo electrénico a Title_VI_Complaints@epa.gov.

8.0 REPRESALIAS

Los empleados del NMED no tomarén represalias, no intimidaran, no amenazaran, no
coaccionaran ni discriminardn contra ninguna persona o grupo con el propésito de interferir
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con ningdn derecho o privilegio otorgado por las Leyes, o debido a que una persona haya
presentado una queja o haya testificado, asistido o participado en alguna investigacion
contemplada en esta politica o se haya opuesto a cualquier practica declarada ilegal por las
Leyes, ni el NMED tolerara dichas acciones. Las represalias son una violacién grave de esta
politica y deben denunciarse inmediatamente ante el Coordinador de No Discriminacion.
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The indirect cost rates contained herein are for use on grants and
contracts with the Federal Government, subject to the limitations contained
in the guidance and in Section II, A below.

SECTION I: RATES

Effective Period

Type From To Rate Base
Fixed 7/1/2024 6/30/2025 35.20% (a)

Basis for Application
(a) Direct Salaries and fringe benefits.

Treatment of Fringe Benefits: Fringe benefits applicable to direct salaries
and wages are treated as direct costs.

SECTION IT: GENERAL

A. LIMITATIONS: The rates in this Agreement are subject to any statutory
and administrative limitations and apply to a given grant, contract or other
agreement only to the extent that funds are available. Acceptance of the
rates is subject to the following conditions: (1) Only costs incurred by
the department/agency or allocated to the department/agency by an approved
cost allocation plan were included in the indirect cost pool as finally
accepted; such costs are legal obligations of the department/agency and are
allowable under governing cost principles; (2) The same costs that have been
treated as indirect costs have not been claimed as direct costs; (3) Similar
types of costs have been accorded consistent accounting treatment; and (4)
The information provided by the department/agency which was used to
establish the rates is not later found to be materially incomplete or
inaccurate by the Federal Government. In such situations the rate(s) would
be subject to renegotiation at the discretion of the Federal Government.

B. CHANGES. The fixed rate contained in this agreement is based on the
organizational structure and the accounting system in effect at the time the
proposal was submitted. Changes in the organizational structure or changes
in the method of accounting for costs which affect the amount of
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State of New Mexico Page 2 of 2
Environment Department
Santa Fe, New Mexico

reimbursement resulting from use of the rate in this agreement, require the
prior approval of the authorized representative of the responsible
negotiation agency. Failure to obtain such approval may result in
subsequent audit disallowances.

C. THE FIXED RATE contained in this agreement is based on an estimate of
the cost which will be incurred during the period for which the rate
applies. When the actual costs for such a period have been determined, an
adjustment will be made in the negotiation following such determination to
compensate for the difference between the cost used to establish the fixed
rate and that which would have been used were the actual costs known at the

time.

D. NOTIFICATION TO FEDERAL AGENCIES: Copies of this document may be
provided to other Federal agencies as a means of notifying them of the
agreement contained herein.

E. SPECIAIL REMARKS: Please confirm your acceptance of the terms of the
indirect cost rate agreement by signing and returning this letter to me.
Please retain a copy for your records.

ACCEPTANCE

The undersigned official warrants
that he/she has the proper authority
to execute this agreement on the

behalf of the State Agency: By the Federal Agency:
DocuSigned by:
M, Jﬂ Nla/w JACQUELINE SM'TH g;gﬂ;lltTa}l’liyslgnedbyJACQUELlNE
444 Date: 2024.02.09 16:05:38 -05'00'
(Signature) (Signature)
eranda NtOKO Jacqueline Smith, Rate Negotiator
(Name ) National Policy, Training and
: : 1 . Compliance Division
Chlef FlnanCIaI OﬁlCer U.S. Environmental Protection
(Title) Agency
NM Environment Dept.
(Agency)

09 February 2024 Negotiated by: Jenny Bae

(Date) - Telephone: (202) 564-0422
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A OMB Control No, 2030-0020
\‘.’ Approval expires 06/30/2024
‘ EPA KEY CONTACTS FORM

This collection of information is approved by OMB under the Paperwork Reduction Act, 44 U.S.C. 3501 et seq. (OMB Control No. 2030-0020). Responses to this collection of information
are required to obtain an assistance agreement (40 CFR Part 30, 40 CFR Part 31, and 40 CFR Part 33 for awards made prior to December 26, 2014, and 2 CFR 200, 2 CFR 1500, and 40 CFR
Part 33 for awards made after December 26, 2014). An agency may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently
valid OMB control number. The public reporting and recordkeeping burden for this collection of information is estimated to be 0.5 Lours per response. Send comments on the Agency’s need
for this information, the accuracy of the provided burden estimates and any suggested methods for minimizing respondent burden to the Regulatory Support Division Director, U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (2821T), 1200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20460. Include the OMB control number in any correspondence. Do not send the completed
form to this address,

Authorized Representative: Original awards and amendments will be sent to this individual for review and acceptance, unless
otherwise indicated.

Name: Prefix: First Name: | James | Middle Name:|
Last Name: IKenney | Suffix: [::]

Title: I NMED Cabinet Secretary

Complete Address:

Street1:  |P.0. Box 5469 |

Street2: | |
city:  [santaFe | state: [New Mexico |
Zip / Postal Code: |87502-5469 | country: |United States |
Phone Number:  |505-827-2855 | Fax Number: | I
|

E-mail Address: IJames.Kenney@env.nm.gov

Payee: Individual authorized to accepf payments.

Name: Prefix:[E::I First Name: | Miranda |Middle Name:l

Title: l NMED Deputy ASD Director - Chief Financial Officer

Complete Address:
Streett:  [1190 St. Frandls Drive, S-4107 |

Street2: | |
City: lSanta Fe I State: | New Mexico J
Zip I Postal Code: [87505 | country: |United States 1
Phone Number:  [505-699-9176 | FaxNumber: ]
|

E-mail Address: |Miranda.Ntoko@env.nm.gov

EPA Form 5700-54 (Rev 4-02)
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Administrative Contact: Individual from Sponsored Programs Office to contact concerning administrative matters (i.e., indirect cost
rate computation, rebudgeting requests efc).

Name: prefix: First Name: [ William | middie Name: |
Last Name: |Lane | Suffix: L__:I

Title: | NMED Grant Section Manager

Complete Address:
Street1:  [1190 St. Francis Drive, S-4101 ]

Street2: r I
City: I Santa Fe l State: | New Mexico [
Zip / Postal Code: |87505 [ Country: |United States [
Phone Number:  |505-795-2391 |  Fax Number: |
!

E-mail Address: |Wi||iam.Lane@env.nm.gov

Project Manager: individual responsible for the technical completion of the proposed work.

Name: Prefix: First Name: | William [ Middle Name:l
Last Name: lLane | Suffix: l:\

Title: ]NMED Grant Section Manager

Complete Address:

Street1:  [1190 St. Francis Drive, S-4101 |

Street2: | I

City: ] Santa Fe | State: | New Mexico l

Zip I Postal Code: 87505 ‘ | country: |united States |
Phone Number:  [505-795-2391 |  FaxNumber: |
E-mail Address:  |William.Lane@env.nm.gov |

EPA Form 5700-54 (Rev 4-02)





